B STATES DISTRICT (OURT
Rp DURTRTON

I# THL UR

]
)

f

=3

OKLARD

WILBERT w. BAASE €O, .

sn $13ioods corporation,

. o
&% 1

o
fann

LEN
Wi

SOUTHWEST VTLBERY ¥AULT COMPANY,

an Oklahomn eorporation, Individually
snd doinp buslness s SOUTHWEST
WILBERT VAULT COMPANY, CEMETONE
WILBERT WAULY COMFANY, and WILBEET
VAULT COMPARY, &, 7. ROBB and
HOEERY L, s00vY, drustes in
Depkpuptey of SOUTHWEST WILBERT

VRLLT COMBANY

Civil Action Mo, LuSS

FILED

APR -1 1963

Tt e et el L G e Yt e waf ma wf o et U e’ R mer

Ugfendainia

CMOBLE £ HOON
Gl 1. 8 Districe £t

JURCHEHT BY DEFAULT AS TO
TEFR, IKDIVIDUAL DOFENDAMT, H, T, RORE

This covse coming on to be heard on sotien of the
plaintiff, Wilpvert W. Hasse Co,, an Tilincis cerporstion, for
the entyrv of » finail dudegnent upen defenlt, under the srovizions
of Fule 55(a){?} of the Pules of Fedaral Clvil Procedupe, 23 to
the individual dafendart, H. 7. Robkb, and the gourt hsviag baean
Informed avd advised that the sald defendesnt. H. ¥, Robh, din
heretofore apnaay hy counsel ir this action and did File a4 sobion
to digmiga the complaint hereln sz to him, and that theresfter,
goungel for the asld {ndividosl defendant, H, T, Robb, withirew
his appearsance for ssid Inoividusl defondany, snd that aasid

ingividual dejendant, . T, Pobb, has oot retainsd other aourmel

to weprasert Bim In this watter although having hed sepls tiv
ig whioh ¢ ¢ so, ang the roortv Revine bson farther adviaed ane
informad thot unticoe reletive 0 and o wepy of the pladnriffty
wotion fur entry of Jwdprant by defavly apnlrst the sald
individusl defendant, Y, T, Rabb, trgother with ¢ copy of this
Sudgrent by Arfaalt sesingt de o swere In good time duly served

et rer ot uetiudduet defercant by owatitne conie .
J el VO WO DN VIGME L aOilean T My o wakaTng oaplon G

nodioe, owior ond defeuli twoswest vo the sald dnddeidusd

A e clase oF ceaicensa, namglye. 0L dovTheent

the oot havian,

VAN Hyeeat, Gn O lahovs Oibe, U

L AP - e AL 1 LA b . o



tre Giwnth daw sf Fabowsry, 1973, swerruled gald mocinn oy Yhe
piy irdieidusl doferdant, . T, wobb, ve idewliss tre complaing
as vo wiw oana kaving ordered the salcd focividunl defendant,

i, 7. Fablo te file an answar or other pleasding vesponaive to the

Pl

comydaiat within fifteen (15} devs treresafter, ov on sb before
Februsry 2%, 1463, and it appesving te the coury that the sald
inéiviﬁuml gefeidant, H, T, Rebbk, has failad to {file an Enswer

or ather pleading responaive te the oomplerint, in socordance

with the court’r order of February §, 1263, as afoveasic, end

tha count havine heard counsel For the pleintifly, and belng fully

inForee.l arad advised In and relptive 40 the matiarg

T 1% VMERERY ORDEREDR, ANJURGED, AND DEORVED, Ly defeult,
ag te the foadivddual defendant, Ho T, Hobk, as Followss

T, Thet the plaintiffts tracemark WILBERET snd {ts
repimtrations thereon, &8 set forth in the corplaint, nawmaly,
Rey., Mo, 17,864, repistered November ¢, 194E ir the United
Staver Patsnt 0fFlce for use of the tradesrark WILSEPT on Burial
Yaultsy Paristration Ho. 502,002, replstered Sotober 12, 1948 in
the Uniten States Patent Office for use of the vradesark WILBERY
sn Burial Yeults, with attached Certificate of Corrvectiong and
Bmpdatration Mo, %33,49%5, regiatered November 1&, 1684 in the
Unitad States Patent NfFfice for ume of the tradesark WILBERT on
Murlal Vauits, with attached Certlficete of Corrsction, are good
and valid at Law and a1l right and titls ip and tmraﬁfﬂ tradersrh
and da oand te nedd pepletratiens thereon sre, apd bhave st ail
times materdisl hereto, been vested {n the plaintiff

oo tret the individeed gafendant, ¥, 7. Pabh, has
infrinees uson rixfntlff% rights v and te its tvaderapk WTLBLRET,
and pleinliff's aforessld Ragimtrstions Nos, 837, 68%, EBO02,%02
st BER BGY vhareon, and has gomvnated unfalvie with the plalntlff

ne opoenirating vith the defandant-corporeiion, Southwest Wilbert




i

Yot Uomlany ., o SkIshens ecarporevion, fankwuct, ondt Lo opdddng ans

abartine e sadd defendent-corvorating in Indvinebm dhe piaintifl?

wforensald trademsrks and trademary replstrations, sad lo oteoeting

safairde with vthe plaintiff in the of Fevdng for sels, welliing

and servicing ef bordal vaulta seld by the defendantesirpopratisn

unger an’ beardnyg the plalntiff's traduapark WILKRERT, is the

Northern Jud{aisl Magtriet of Oklahoms, subseguent to “tay i,

1968y, and prier to the Filing of the complaint herels on

furust Lh, 1882, without the licencse or gonpent of the niaintiffy
i, Thay the territorisl license apgreswsnt pyanted by

the plalniiff to the Southwsst Wilpsrt Vawlt Corpane, ke Oklshows

sorvorstion, on October 17, 195%, and as amendoed on Feptembey 1,

5%, angt tue vermission at sulfarence granted v the plelntiff

te tha sald defendantecorporstion, Southwest Wilbart Yault

Company . ap Oklsheows corporstion, Bankrupt, undar and by viviese

of 4 Jletter dated October %, 1661 fronm the plainvif?t tu the

indilviduald defendant, . T. Robhk, as vefaerred o in Papragraphs

el ane 8632 of the complaint ano in Flaintiffis Pequest No, b

For sdmisgions of Faet and genuinensges of documents under Rule 38,

arein, for ths vicht to manufacture burdal vaunlis under the aonteod

of gueiity of the plaintiff and te offar for sele and 1o gell

ahd o servioes such burfal vaults under the plaintlff e tradawark

WILBERT in whe following countles in the Rtate of Iklshoma, nenslyv,

Nuavs, vashington, Nowata, the City of Cleveland in Fewnge County,

Tulsa, Roneyw, “sves, Creek, Wapconsr, Dkmulgee, Muskogse sad

relntosk, and any and all tradewavk licgname anddfor trademaci

franchise anufor other pights in or 1o the plafnviffds tradswark

WELBIET, orote the wse of the plalntlfifs tpademspy JILEERT in ar

ak & payt o anyv Fivm or business name, claimed by the satd

individaal celfendant, H, T, Rebb, undsr or by virtus of the

wrid tereiterial foense agresmsnt of Ootober 17, 1955, pe asrendas



e said letéeor of  clober Y,

S@pbercier o, a0y, o oander oxr Oy viriae o
i, dyve. tid plaisclf to the gaid individea!l gofeedant, o T, Sobb, be,
and they are hersoy deelared, to be mall and veid and {ovever canceiled,
revoked and serminated as to szid individual defendant, H. T. Bobh; and it
e further deciared that they wore 8o cancelled and terminated oo May B, Y62,
4, That the individual defendant, H. T. Robb, his atiorneys,
heirs, personal representatives, and assigne, and all persons in active
concert or participation with them, aund who receive actual notice of the order
wf thig court Ly personal service or otherwise, be, and they are hereby
semunanently enfsined from directly or indirectly
{al) using the name or irademary WILBERT iz or 52 &
gart of any firm or business or trade-name or upon
ar in reference to vconcrete burial vaulis, or olher
harial vaulte, or wpou or in reference to any othey
article, device, machine, product, or apparatus,
used in or relating to the {uuneral industry o¥
burial vaclts gold in counection therewith;
(L) using the name or irademark WILBERT, or any
name or trademark embodying or including the
name ana. trademark WILBERT, upon any delivery
truck or other vehicle or upon any other apparatus,
device, or thing ueed in connection with the delivery,
transportation, servicing or iuterwment of any
burial vault, grave Lhox or other thing used in oy
relating to the funeral indusiry or the burial vauit
indusgtry, o otherwise; aud/sor
{c}  meiling or offering for sale under the name or
irademark WILBERT any burial vaulkt, or ang
wther article, device, machine, sroduct oy apparatus,
#and in the funeral industry or n the burial vautt industey;

.




fwl

(53

deing or oanploy. o zoppeotion with tia

sals or offercing For gale of sny of the
sfepanalid produrie any solerable indtation of
Pha pesigvered Urademars WILUERY, owned Ly

the plaintiif;

seiiing or offeving for sale In the Puneral
industey, or in the burial vanlt Iandustry,

any burisl vauic or other article, device,
waching, produet of apparates ander or besring
the pladntiffte tracemavk WILBERY writter Iv
vre distinotive styie or seript as pegistoered
e the plaintif? onder »lain€iff's tvadenard
Teplatrations Nos. &37,f0%, 502,507 and
333,498

stharuiee infrinping ths common law righits of
+ha plaintiff ipn and to ite aforesaid trademeary
WILBEYY or othevwise infringing plaintiff's
statutery rights, in, to and uader It aforeneid
trademark Repistrations Wosm, W17,68%, 522,302
and $53,485, or any of thew, and the pleintiffis
tredemark a8 reglstered tharsby)

notifying the trade, including funeral

Af regters, o ths pubiiec {r gensrel, orally

oy bn owpiting, divectly or indlrvectly, in the
territory recited in Paregraph ¥ herecl, or
wisewhere, that the saild individual defandant,
. T. Robh, or the said defandant-corporaticn,
Segthwes?t Wilbewv Yault Cewpanv, an Gk lahowme
vopporation, Bankrupt, Insividually er doing
tusinass sp Seuthwest Wilbert Vault lowmpany.,
Camstone Wilthert Vault Conpany opr wilbart Veal?

Vowpany, v elther of them ere still an



{n}

awchorteed Ligensese of the plaintilf oy eva
wtiti anthoorlzed o uxg the name and tredemach
JAILULAT upon or in refevenca fo bavial vailte
cr any other srricle, aevicee, machine, product
or apparatus er other produeta, manuTas turad

by uyr offered for ssls by or sold by the
atfsndants or either cof themy

in any way interferring with or in any way
atxewpting to interfers wuith the waley, vesale,
doelivery or intorment of burial vaults
menufactured by end offered for salm Lv

gng sold by any duly authoriied ilcansee of the
tlaintiff under the wlaintiff'e tradewmark
WILBERT in the territery reclted in Taragraph

3 haereuf, or elsewhers, o7 otherwise intep-
farving with the asctivities of ths aintiff
or any of its llcensces in connection with the
panufacture, sale, vagale, servicing or Jdelivery of
burial vaults sold, sffared for asie or
advertised for saie under the trademavk WILARERT
cy any trademark of fthe slaintiff centaining

or ambodying the traedemark WILBERT

offaring to sell or salling eny ~llegad
territorial license vr franchise wights or
¢ther right or righte clsired by the sald
snedividual defengant. ¥, T, Tebb, oy by the

sald defendentegorpovation, from the wlalntiff,

relating te the sale o offering for salue

¢ buris) vaults under the plaintifi's trade.
jark WILBERT, and frow selilng or vilering

(o ®eli eny alleped riyhis claimed by the
safandants, or anyv of Ther, in sng to tha
copporate name of the s fandante-corroretion
o in or to any of the assered buginesy nanes

of e defendantecorcoseiion ampoving o9

b tarkiras e i




wrbodying the plaiunf’s radeoar sad  rsdenaine
SILBERT; and

' cornmitting any act of uasfair competition or stherwiss
competing uufairl with the plaintiff oy plaindiifl'e
iicensess; aand

5. That no darcages, costs or attorneys' fess ave awarded

1o the nlaintiff or to the said individual defendant, H. T. Robb.

Dated ihia _/ Cday of April, 13063,

R [ —— - m—— 1 [C T AR



Deficiengg .{u@‘g;nent
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Uithout B of 4863
NORTHERH DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ,

NOBI.E - B
o C. H,
| erk, 17, 8 Distric?gf?rr

United States of Amarica,

Plaintif?,
ve. ivil Ne. 5489
5.02 Acres of land, More or Less,
Bituste in Pewmee County, Oklabome Tract{g) No(=). L3LT
and C. ¥, Gray, ot a1, end Unkuown
Owners,

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{g)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) {ewet(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the plaintiff end Hareld Bugene Smith and
Christine Joyce Smith
; defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stipulation{g) above referred to, agresd that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(g) in Tract(s) No(g).
kot » as set forth
and described in the Complaint end Declarstion of Teking heretofore flled in
this cause, is the (totel) sum of $400.00 s inclueive of interest.

The sum of $260.00 , was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as
estimated Just compensation for said tract(g) upon the filing of the Declarstion
of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties end the subject
matter of thie action, Service of process has been perfected either personslly
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on sll parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract{g).

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(m) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(g) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) fema)(is) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B, The Jjust compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{s) No(g). 41av , 18 the sum of
500.00 ; inclusgive of interest; and

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ 150.00 » without interest.
Upon receipt of the last mentioned deficieéncy, the Clerk of this Court iz hereby
authorized and directed to draw (a) check(g) on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amount(gy) hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following named payee(s):

Harold lugene Suith & Christine Joyee Smith, Jointly =~ - - - = $H00. 00

Entered this ﬁ-*?"ti day of 5772 £oee bo- 196 3.
ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DLSTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

w. R. THIXTON, JR,

Moo Re B B2 o tes Attorney

ERr——— C s ————— T |



UNETED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintifrl,

va.

Civil No. hﬁ;}g

18.12 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creeck County, Oklahoma,

e et M e P P e

and Robert M, Bahnsen, et al, and LT
Unknown Owners, oo 1863
Defendanss. o
Cfcrle E C. Ho ’_ﬁwa
Usp trios g\.

JUDGMENT QN STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipuletion
entered into hy the plaintiff and the defendant therein named, which stipule-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that pleintiff and J. R. Wright, by his attorney
John Wheeler, Jr., have, by the stipulation ebove referred to, sgreed that the
Just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate in
Tract No., 1788, as set forth and described in the Compleint and Declaration of
Taking heretofore filed in this cause, iz the (total) sum of $32,275.00,
inclusive of interest, less the saivage value of the improvements at $8,000.00
for a net total emount payable of $24,275,00, inelusive of interest. The sum
of $lh,900.00 was deposited Into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upen the filing of the Declaration of Teking hereln,
The Court hea jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter of this action.
Service of process has been perfected either personslly or by publication of
notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant heving compenseble interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaretion of Taking in andé to the land hereinebove referred to,
a8 Baid tract is deseribed thereln, is hereby confirmed;

B, The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1783 is the sum of $32,275.00, imclusive of interest, and the
reservation by the sbove-named defendant of the right to remove on or before
May 1, 1963, the bulldings and improvements located thereon, having a {total)
selvage value of $8,000,00 which is to be deducted from the total award, the
net amount payebie to this owner being the sum of $2h,275.00.

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this

Court the deficiency in the smount of $9,3T5.00, without interest.

e b M e . it kTR © e B

Tyract No, 1788 L E D v



D. Upen receipt of the deficiency of $9,375.00, the Clerk of the
Court is hereby authorized end directed to drew a check in the emount of
$11,075.00 upon the funds in the Registry of this Court, made payable to
J. R. Wright, amd to cause payment %o be made.

Entered thiz _J  day of April 1963,

UNI STA DISTRICT i
APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, .
Agsistant U, S. Attorney

S R— [N S



UNZTED STATES DISTREICT COUKRT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHCMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )
V8. ; Civil No. 4791
368.84 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Trects Nos, F-623, E-1
Situate in Creek and Tulse Counties, ) Thru E-3
Oklahoma, and Joe Wilson, et al, and ) g e
Unknown Owners, ) LS ) BRI
Defendants. }

AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT

CWOBLE o, Ho0
On this day this ¢ause came on for hearing upon thbﬂ@gmpgtm&fﬂ}:

it
the United Stetes of America, by ite attorney, for an amendment to & Judgment
entered on Marck 27, 1963 in the sbove trects and caese, determining the owner-
ship and just ccmpensation tc be awarded the former owners of such tracts,

which judgment 1s based in part upon the stipulatione entered into between the
pleintiff and certein defendsnis therein named, and aleso based in part upon the
default of certein defendents nemed thereln.

The Court finds that, through error, the neme of Laura Mullaly was
omitted from that group of defendants who feiled to appear and that said Laurs
Mullaly is in default at this time. The Court also finds that plaintiff ie
uneble to locate said defendant, reasonshle diligence and inquiry having been
made,

The Court further finds that laure Mullaly is included as one of the
record cwners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of taking and is
entitled to receive her proportionate share therefor.

The Court further finds that the amount of $815.00 was determined to
be the just compensation for the taking of the estate by the plaintiff in the
ghove tracts, and thet the sum of $12.50 represents Laurs Mullely's proportionat:
interest.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. That the just compensation to be peid by the plalntiff for the
taking of Tracte Nos. F-623, E-1 through E-3 1s the sum of $815.00, inclusive
of interest, of which amount the sum of $12.50 represents the proportionate
interest of Laura Mullaly,

B. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to

retain the sum of $12.50 on deposit, rapresenting the proporticnate interest

e S . e . . .
- 2 —————_—



of Leura Mullaly, for a pericd of five years from the date of this judgment,
unless egaid deposit is properly claimed by the defendant owner, and in the
event said deposit is not claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further
order of this Court, to return seid deposit, five years from thils dste, into

the United Stetes Treasury.

Entered this % dey of April 1963.

ALLEN |
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

RGBLRT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United Stafes Attorney




UTITID STATZS DISTRICT CQUTT FOR TH
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Ameries,

Plaintif?, CIVIL ACTION NO, L86L

va, Tracts Noa.: 8S-1902
V=220TE-1
1,083.63 Acres of Land, More or Less, V-220TE-2

Situste in Nowate County, Oklehoms,
end Edith M. Hayden, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

J U GMEUNT

l' e s .

On March 14, 1963, this cause, as to the captioned'tractﬁ; came
on for pre-tirial conference before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of
the United Htates Disurict Court for the Northern Dlatrict of Oklshoma,
The plaintirf, United Stetes of America, appesred by Hubert A. Marlow,
Ageigtent United States Attorney for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma.
The defendant Edith M. Heyden, sppeared by her attorney, Robert Scott,

The other defendant owmers did not appear. After being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, and having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:
2.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This judgment applies only to the estates condemned In
the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts snd estates are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein,

3.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this ceuse who are interested in
the subject iracts.

L,

The Acte of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaint
filed hereir give the United States of Americe the right, power, and
suthority tc condemn for public use the subject tracts, as euch fracts are
particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 26,

1960 , the United States of Americe Filed 1ts Declaration of Taking of certain



estates in such described land, and title to such property should be
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such
ingtrument.

5.

Sinultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, & certain
pum of money, none of which has been disbursed as shown in paregraph 9.

6.

At the pre-trisl conference the Court heerd the plaintiff's
evidence snd thereupoa found that Jjust compensation for the estates teken
in the subject tracts wes as follows:

Tract No, $5-1502 ----;---;-;---- $130.00

Tracte Nos, V-2007E-1 and V-2207E-2 - - - - = $700.00

Ta
The defendants named in parasgreph 9 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting sny interest im the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
faulted; the nemed defendants are the owmers of such estates, as of the
date of teking, and a3 such, nve entitled to receive the award of just
compensation.
8.
Tt Is, Thersfore, ORDERED, ARJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for publie
use the tracts nemed in pereagraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Compleint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the eststes indicated end for the uses and
purposes descrited in such Declaration of Taking, ere condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of Americe as of February 26, 1360,
gnd g1l defendante herein and all other persons interested in such estates
are forever barred from asserting eny claim thereto,
9.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estatee condemmed herein in the subject iracts

were the defendente whose names appear in the schedule below; the right

RS ot e A et - st S IR TR NP



to just compensstion for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in
the parties so nsmed, as their interests sppear therein; and the sume
hereby adopted ae the awasrds of just compensation for the estates herein
taken in subject tracts are as set out in the schedule which follows, to-
wits

TRACT NO, 3:1202
Owners:

Edith M, Heyden = =« « « = = = w v = = = = = 1/3
Estate of (. Lee Hogue, deceased “m e - = 1f9

J. Clerk HOgU® = = = & & o = & = v = = = “w« 1f9
Ergkine Stenberry = = = = = = = = = = « ~ = 1/9
Mary J, HOGUE = » = = = = = m = = = = = = = 1/3

Award of Jjust ccmpensation, -

pursuant tc Court hearing = « = = = = = $130.00 $130,00
Deposited as estimated compensstion - - - = - 130,00
Disbursed to owrers - - ----- - - - .. .. - - .. - o= None
Balance due to ¢wners - ~ - ~ - - ......... - - - - - $130.00

TRACLS NOS, V-2207E-1 AND V-2207E-2

Ovmers:
Estate of Hannsh B. Randall, deceased - - = 2/3
Helens Steadman - = = - « = w o w o = = = = 1/63
Jimmiel.ouw:[lson--...—;-..-_....--...1/63
Mary Jane Brojmer - - = - @ w = = = = = = « 1/63
R. V. RADABY] = « = = = o w w = & & = = = = 1/01
Samiel B, Randgll = = « o o = « w = = = = = 1/81
Florette Rendal Krenz « = w w w = = - = = = 1/21
Nora Pasco Valaiita:- = = = = = = a » = « = 1/2}1
Flova HOUEh = = = = @ = = = 5 = = = = « - = 1/21
Theodore Randgll « = =~ = = = = = = = = = - 1f2r
Award of just ccmpenastion,
pursuant to Court heering =~ - - - = - $700,00 $700.00
Deposited as estimested compensation - - - = 00.00
Distursed to OWREY8 « = = = = = =« = . None
Balance due £0 OWNErE = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - - =~ $700.00

— - - -—

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall ‘disburse
from the deposits for subject tracts certain sums asg follows:
From the deposit for Tract No. 5~1902:
To BEdith M. Hayden -« - - -. .- - - - $43.33
To J. Clark Hogue - - .-. - - - - -- $14.45



From the deposit for Tracts Nos, V-220TE-1 and V-2207E-2:

To R. V. Rendall = - - - - - - - $33.33
Ty Senmuel B, Randall - - - - - ~ $33.33
T5 Floretta Randal Krenz - - - - $33.33
Ty Flora Hugh = = = = = = - ~ -~ $33.33

The balance in the deposits for the subject tracts shall remain
on deposit gubject to further order of this Court wher the Court has been
advised of the identity of the heirs of Hannalhi B. Randell and of C. Lee

Hogue, and kas baen advised of the sddresses of the balence of the owners,

ALLEN E. RARROW

UKITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFFROVED:

*%#' i .ﬁf JZM%@M

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Asgigtant U, $. Attorney

[P e pem AR gt —————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Pleintiff,

vE. Civil No. 4927

Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahona, and Carl H. Abel,
Jr., et al, and Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
780.51 Acres of Land, More or less, ; Tract No. I-910E

)
)
)

Defendents. )

AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT

On this day this cause came on for hesring upon the=a£§gi§§§iog'of'
the United States of Anerice, by 1its attorney, for an amendment to a Judgment
entered March 26, 1963, determining the ownership and the just compensation to
be awarded the former owners of Tract No. I-QLOE,

Tha Court finds that the judgment should be smended to ghow the
amount agreed upon by stipulstions with L. J. Hinton, Juanite Coonrod Hinton,
R. K. Holmes, Cornelias Coonrod Holmes, J. R. Wright, George H. Shirk, W. R,
Withington, Dale Edwerd McDevitt and Beverly McDevitt, C. L. McMahon, William
Broadhurst, and 7', B. Mann, is the sum of $203,86, rather than $178.86.

The Court further finds that the amount of Just compensation should
be the sum of $2£0.59, rather than the sum of $278.86.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AWD ADJUDGED, that the just
compensation to te pald by the plaintiff for the taking of Tract No. I-910E is
the sum of $220.59, inclusive of interest; end the sum of $20.66 has been
heretofore dishursed in equel shares to Dale Edward McDevitt and Beverly
McDevitt; and the sum of $25.00 has been heretofore disbursed to C. L. McMahon
($12,50}, Williem Broadhurst {$9.37), and T. E. Mann ($3.13), the owners of the
lessee interest,

The plaintiff shell forihwith depasit into the Reglstry of the Court
the deficiency in the smount of $133.59. Upon receipt of the last mentioned
deficlency, the Clerk of the Court is directed to draw checks in conformance
with the judgment entered March 26, 1963,

Entered this .37  day of April 1963.

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
“UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTBE
Assistant United States Attorney

a1 v b e v
r



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United Btates of America,
Plaintiff,

va. Civil No. 5hilh

e el e Nt

344,42 Acres of land, More or Less, Tracts Nos, 4214k, E-1
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, Thru E-5
COklghoma, and Cormelia C. Holmes, EIEN R
et al, and Unknown Owners, ) o
Defendants. )

AMENDMENT 70 JUDGMENT

On thie dgy this cause comes on for considera.tionAﬂ%gi{%s@%?ﬁ by .
the plaintiff, by its attorney, for an smendment to the judgment en’oeredh
March T, 1963, =nd a partisl judegment entered October 1, 1962.

The Court finds the two Jjudgments should be smended to show that the
total just compensation for the sbove tracts is the sum of $h50.00, of which
sum $37.50, representing & 1/12th interest owned by the National Benk of Tulsa
as Executor of +the Eatate of J. C. Parks, deceased, haes been disbursed under
the partiel judgment entered heretofore on October 1, 1962.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED, that the just
compensation for the sbove tracts is the sum of $450,00, of which sum the
agount of $37.50, representing a 1/12th interest owned by the Neticnal Bank of
Tulse as Executor of the Estate of J. C. Parks, deceased, has heretofore been
digbursed under the partial Judgment entered heretofore on October 1 , 1962,

Entered thisz 5 day of April 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

RORERT P SANTEE

FOBERT P» SANIER
Aggistant U. &. Attorney



A .&__

L8
Deficiency Judgmenbf o

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE lithout kes of Imps 4
NORTHERH DISTRICT OF OKLAFOMA Fii, 4
United States of America, 3 T O < 70
Plaintiff, ) 5;; {4}" X
va. Civil No. 9 8 y};
‘ ; (&Q;?OO %
5.02 Asres of Land, More or less, ) o~
Situste in Pewmee County, Oklahoms, ) Tract(E) No(g). U156
and C. P. Gray, eb al, and Uniknowm
owners,
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STTFULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{e) (are )(##) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Cowrt finds that the plaintiff and Bdith E. Flight, Dan W. Flight,

Ray A. Flight, Clexa M. Retliff, Irwin L. Plight, June E. Johnsor, Johomie R. Flight,
end Ctis V. Flight , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the atipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation

to besge.:.d by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(®) in Tract(m) No(x).
2 , as set forth

and describved in the Complaint and Declaration of Taling heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § 8600.00 ; inclusive of interest.

The sum of § 2000.00 ; was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as
estimated just compensaiion for said tract(®) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein., The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publication of nowuice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendan® having compensable interests in the
subject tract{x).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(®) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the land(¥) hereinabove
referred to, &5 said truct(®) (WF){is) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(¥) No(¥). HI56 , 1 the sum of
$ 2600.00 s inclusive of interest; and

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the emount of § 1500.00 , without interest.
Upon receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court 1s hereby
suthorized and directed to draw (a)} check(®) on the funds in the Reglstry of
thig Court in the amount(®) hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following named payee(s):

Edﬂ.thﬂ-mw -a.n-c-'i-.m.w

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further end
appropriete orders and decrees.

Entered this 2. (- day of 7 i, l/’\u 196 3
ALLEN E BARROW
THITED SUATES DISTRICT JUDOE

APFROVED:
W. R. THIXTON, JR,

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Asoisgtent United States Attorney

e s s ——- a1 e et AR L



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

¥, B, GUNNER and RAYMOND E.
TOBD, Co~Quardians of the
Estate of Ada V, Todd,

FILED

Plaintiffs, Api oo W6

V8.

HBLENE CURTIS IRDUSTRIES,
INC., A Foraign Corporation,
and RUTH NATTS,

Clerk, 11 5. Diserict vt

)
)
)
}
)
; NOBLE . HOOD
]
3}
)
)

Defiendantms, KO, 5 5 3 0 Civil

ORDER

Upon aoticn of plalntifias and their counsel, and
for good cause shown:

I XIS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that the above-styled and numbersd cause of action
is hereby dismissed with projudice to further action
againat Helens Curtis Industries, Inc., Ruth Matts, and

all others.

Deted this 577 day of @ i, 1963,




RIS Deficiency Judgment
UNZTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Vithout hes of Imps
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

vs. Civil No. 5352

£18.73 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Situste in Pewnee, Osage and Creek Tract(s) No(s). 2208E5
Counties, Oklahoma & F. Jexrooe Molulty, thru E-8

et gl and Unkoown Ouneys,
Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration en the stipulationfs)
entered intc by the defendant(g) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (acmx)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Cowrt finds that the plaintiff and pgy Bpess

, defendant(g) herein,
have, by the stipulationfm) sbove referred to, agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) Ho(s).
2ROEE~5 thru E=-L , as set forth
and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filled in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 1,750.00 , inclusive of interest.

The sum of $1,375.00 , was deposited into the Reglstry of thls Court &s
estimated just compensstion for said tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Teking herein, The Court hag jurisdiction of the rarties and the subject
matter of this actlon. Service of process has been perfected elther personally
or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, cn all parties defendant having compenseble interests in the
subject tract{s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking ir and to the land(s) hereilnabove
referred to, es sald tract(s) (are }gg) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensztion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract(s) No(s}. 2208E-5 thru E-8 » is the sum of
$ 1,750.00 ; Inclusive of interest; and

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of § .00 , wlthout interest.
Upon receipt of the lash mentioned deficiéncy, the Clerk of this Court ls hereby
authorized and directed to araw (&) check(g) on the funds in the Reglstry of
this Court in the amount:{g) hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following narmed payee(g):

Ray '1’835---0..-4-‘.-..---c-o-o---nun.oonn&,?ﬁ@-oo

Entered this T day of /L T 195 3,

ALLEN E. BARROY
URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

W. R, THR{TON, IR,

Hésfétgnwg{lf'e&tates Attorney

...... s e [



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTEERY DISTRICT COF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, 3 Civil No. 5514
)
vE. ) -
) =1l BT
Certain lLand in the City of Tulsa, ) Parcel No. 1k ”~§ L” Ei Kj
County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, )
and Consumers 011 Stations, Inc., ) X )
et al and Unknown Owners, ; v e U8
Defendents. .
) ] N_OBALE o HOOD
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION Klerk, UL 8, Disteic+ “-ie

Cr this day this cause comes on for considersticon on the stipulation
entered intc by the defendants therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the plaintiff and Gilbert L. Schechtman,

Berbera K. Scheciitman now Rambach and Rae Schechtman, individually and as
executrix of the Estate of Morris Schechtmen, deceased, defendants herein,
have, by the stipulation above referred to, amgreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiif for the taking of the estate in Parcel No. 14, as
set Tforth and describved in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this csuse, is the total sum of $60,280.00, inclusive of interest.
The sum of $56,000.00, was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estinated just compensation for said parcel upcn the filing of the Declaraticn
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdication of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process haes been perfected either perscnally
or by publicaticr of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on ali pariles defendant having compensable interests in the
subject parcel.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY TRE COURT CRUCERED AND ADJURGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set Torth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and tc the land hereinabove referred to,
a5 s8id parcel is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be peid by the pleintiff for the teking
of Parcel No. 1k, is the sum of $60,280.00, inclusive of interest; the sum of
$56,000.00 has heretofore been disbursed to the above defendants;

(C} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficieacy in the amount of $4,200.00, without interest. Upon receipt

of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized

¢ i eap——————— e e s ——



and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amount hereinafcer set forth, payasble to the order of the following nemed
payees:

Gilbert L. Schechtman, Barbara K. Schechtman now Rembach

and Rse Schechtman, individually end &s executrix of the

Estate of Morris Scheehtman, decessed.,.........ceuns v ool 280,00

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this .5 ~  day of April, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

BERT P. SANTEE

ROBERL P. SANTEE
Assiatant United States Attorney

S — o o e - T et



Judgment besed on
Defauit & Stipulaticns
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURP FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America,
Flaintiff,
Civil No.  H837

V5.

21.69 Acres of Lend, Mcre or less,
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklahoma,
and Frank J. Welnond, et sl and
Unknown Owmers,

Tract(ﬂﬁ_l‘lg(ﬂ 1521
FILED

Defendents. )

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT ANP STIPULATION(g % uf

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of Americs, by its attorney, for a judgment Getermining the owner-
ship and the just compensation to be aewarded the former owner(s) of Tract(ml
No{g) 1521 which Jjudgment is based
in part upon the stipulation(g) entered into by and between the plaintiff and
certain defendent(s) therein nemed, which stipulation(g){is)(ape) tendered here-
with for filing herein, and slsc based in part upenh the defsult of certain de-
fendant(s) naned telow;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either perscnally or
by rublication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
gubject tractig);

The Court finds that plaintiff end p, ¢, Anderson anl Frences
Ashley thai.r attorney, Curtis P. 8 ,defendant(s )
herein,b&s) have) by the stipulatiggﬁg’ above referred to, agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estatelg)
in Tract{g} Nois) 1581
as get forth and deserited in the Complaint and Declsration of Taking, hereto-
fore filed in this csuse, is the {total) sum of § 30,00 sinclusive of ine
terest. The sum o § 30.00 , vas deposited into the Reglstry of this Court
a5 estimated just compensation for said tractfg) upon the filing of the Declars-
tion of Taking herein,

The Court; finds that defendante) Eivira Hoim
?I:as)(m) failed
to appear or answer nor J(hes ) Gang) (his)(§aaia) attorney(g) appeared or
ansvered in {hade)(his) behelf, and that said parties defendant are in

default et this time. The Court also finds that the plaintiff is unable %o
locate said parties defendant, reasonable diligence and inquiry heving been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that D. 0. Anderson

?nd ffa.nce? Ashiey
WAk )(were) the sole record owner(s) of the above-captioned tractf{g) on the date
of taking, and are entitied to receive (all)(m} of the award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of § 0,0 s inclusive of interest, is just compensastion for the taking of
the estate(g) by the plaintiff in Tractk®) No(g) 158

as such estatefg) and said tractig) are
described and set forth in the Compiaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

IT I, TBEREFOKE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatefs) set forth in
the Complaint end Declaraticn of Taking in and to the land(g) hereinabove refer-
red to, ag said tract(w) (is)fmxm) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compenssation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract(®) No(®) 1521
is the sum of § 30.00 ; inclusive of interest; gpd




e .
Enterec this // day of April 1963.

ALLEN E. DARRC:

!

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE
ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant Uniiled States Attorney




Jdgm't for Amount
UNITED STATES NISTRICT COURT FOR THE of DéPogiy &
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA e

United States of Arerics,
Pleintiff,

YE.

Civil Ne. 515)5‘*1*".31%;{.}3

)
)
}
)
899,30 Aares of Land, More or Lass, g Sl U B Yy
Sltuste in Creel snd Fewane Counties, )
Oklsheme, and Bky Gpess, ¢t al, &ud ; Tract{g) No(g). 3031E
Unkoown Quoners, )
Defendants, }

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this dey this ceuse comes on for consideration on the stipulaticn{s)
entered intc by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s} therein named,
which stipulation(s) (@ad: (are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and  Msbel Bchuermeyer, Kemt d. Eaiker,
Robert B. Breeden, Vernon Brown end Serl Brown

defendant(s) herein, (has), {have), by the stipulation(s) sbove referred to,
sgreed that the just compansation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estatefg) in Trectigy) Nofs) - 3031E s a8
set forth and described in the Compiaint and Declsration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (totel) sum of § 50,00 , inelusive of

interest, whieh amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensstion for said tractw upon the filing of the Declaraticn
of Teking herein. The Court has jJurisdiction of the parties and the subject
patter of this mction. BServiece of process has been perfected either perscrally
or by publicaticn of notice, ss prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having ccrmpenssble interests in the
subject tract(gy. Tae Court further finds that the mbove-named defendent(s)
(ag) (were) the sole owner(s) of the capticned tract(g@d on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire eward therefor.

IT IS, TEEREFORE, BY 'THE COURT OKDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatepay set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land(py hereinsbove
referred to, as ssid tract{gy (is)(aped described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tractw ND(&J. 303113

¥
is the sum of § g, g0 » inclueive of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order{s} of this Court.

Entered this 5/ day of April 196 g

L PZ EJ’HRRO\N

JUIGE, Trited States pistrict Court

APPROVED:
RCBERT P. SANTEE

-W«?&.m -
Apsistant U. B8, rhorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintife, ) Civil No. 5205
)
vs. Tracts Nos. 2629E-1
2626E.2
170.01 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) o Poe e
Situate in Tulsa and Osage Counties, g Cho LD
Oklahoma, and Ciyde Jacobs, Jr., et
al, and Unkaown Cwners, g
i
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT CoEhgptoe

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of dmerica, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Complaint
in condemnation, for a Judgment determining the ownership and the just compensa-
tlon to be awarded the former owners of Tracts Nos. 2629E.l and 2629E—2, which
is more particularly deseribed in the Declaration of Yaking filed herein;

The Covrt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Compleint were duly
filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, thet service of brocess has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant heving compensable interests in the
subject tracts;

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Rechel Peery
Abrams, (life estate), Charles Warren Supernaw, David Louis Supernaw and Kemneth
Peery, remaindermen, were the scle record owners of the above-captioned tracts
on the date of taking, and are entitled to receive the entire sward therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $500.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking cf the
estates by the pialntiff in Tracts Nos. aéeéE-l and 2620FE.2, as such estates and
said tracts are described and set forth in the Complaint and Decleration of Tak-
ing heretofore filed in thig cause,

The Zourt further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the present

N
value of the interests of the remaindermen in the just compensation, as deter-
wined by the Court, is as set out below:

Mrs. Rachel Peery Abrums.............................$355.16
Charles Warren Supernaw........m.....................$ 48.28

e g e o v



IT IS, THEREFQRE, BY THE CQURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

() Tae vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estates get forth
in the Complaint and Leclaration of Teking in and to the iends hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts sre described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The sole record owners of the estates taken in Tracts Nos.
2620E-1 end 2629F-2 were Mrs. Rachel Peery Abrams, Cherles Warren Supernaw,
David Louis Supernaw and Kenneth Peery, and es such are entitled to receive
that portion of the award applied tc their respective interest;

(C) Tne just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tracts Nos., 2629E-1 and 2629E-2 is the sum of $500,00, inclusive of interest,
which sum har heretofore been disbursed in the following menner by order of this
Court:

Mrs. Rachel Feery Abrams. cvseiiiiianiiin.....$355.16

Cherles Warren Supermav. .. iieiiiire a8 48,28

David Louis SUPEImAV. i i iriiairieiinienn . b 48,28

Kenneth Peery...iicvsiviiriierninenoninnnnnn. b LB.08

500.00

The above disiursements represent the respective interests as deterw

mined by this Court upon the evidence presented.

s
Entered this Z/ # day of April 1963.

1o A
W “

Gtk
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDG

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

B . 5 e e+
b - e



UNICED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, Civil Wo. 5295

vE.

Tract No. 2540E
58.43 Acres of Land, More or Less, e g m
Situste in Creek and Pewnee Counties, F Elhwzﬁﬂn ot
Oklshoma, and W. L. Eegleton, et al, T

and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

e et e e e e et e e

WOBLE O TIOD

JUDGMENT ON OPTION AND STIPULATION AND DEFAULT- .o 7y, 6. Dhstelcr T

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
rlaintiff for a Jjudegment on the options granted by the defendants Lelsa Ouida
Cunninghem, John Austin Cunningham, Virginia Trimble, Janet Cunninghsem and
Esther Cunninghari, and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, on behalf of the United States of Americe, plaintiff herein, and on the
stipulation entered into by the defendant Jerry Cunningham and the plaintiff,
which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein or waich stipulation
has previcusly been filed end also based in part upon the defeult of certsin
defendants named below;

OPTION: The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendants Lela Quida Cunnlng-
hem, John Austin Cunningham, Virginia Trimble, Janet Cunninghem end Esther
Cunningham, entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by cptions for
the purchase of land granted vy said defendants and sccepted on behalf of the
pleintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $25,00, inclusive of interest, wculd be awarded as
Just compensetion for the taking of the estate toc be condemned in Trect No.
2540E as such estsate and said tract are described in the Complaint and Declara-~
tion of Taking heretofcre filed in this cause.

STIPULATION: The Court finds that plaintiff and defepdant Jerry
Cumningham have by the stipulation asbove referred to, agreed that the just com-
pensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No.
2540E, 8s set forth and described in the Complaint and Deeclaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause is the sum of $3.12 for his 1/8th proportionate

interest, inclusive of interest.

R e ——— [N P S - e —— T e



The Court finds that defendants Jobn Goins, C. A. Goins, Williswm J.
Comer, Maudie and Isaac Shaeffer, George and Helen Goins, Alpha and Charles
Wilson and Opal and J. W. Tatux have failed io eppear or answer nor have their
attorneys appesred or asnswered in their behalf, and that said parties deferdant
are in default &t this time. 7The Court also finde that the plaintiff is unable
to locate said parties defendant, resscneble diligence and inguiry having been
made,

The Ccurt farther finds, upon the evidence presented that all the
above named defendants were the sole record owners of the above-captioned tract
on the date of taking, snd are entitied to receive all of the award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the
amcunt of $25.0C, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking
of the estate by the pleintiff in Tract No. 25L0OE &5 such estate and seid tract
are described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Tae vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lend hereinabeve refer-
red to, as seid wract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 25M0E is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest; and

(C) The Clerk of this Court is nereby suthorized apd directed to
draw checks on the funis in the registry of this Court in the smounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following named payees and to
mail the checks to said payees at the following addresses:

Lela Guida Cunningham, John Austin Cunningham

and Virginia Trimble...,1/8th........ S X =

Janet Cummingham..o.esead/16EHu e urenerenncirronsese 51,58

Esther Cunninghem...... BN 5T Y T % 1:

Jerry M. Cunminghem...,..1/Bth....uu.... errsrarseraea$3.12

{11 of Route 1, Cleveland, Oklakomea)

(R} The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized snd directed to
retain the fcllowing funds on deposit for this tract for a period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said depcsit is properly claimed by the

defendant owner set forth telow, &nd in event said deposit is not claeimed, the



Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years from tals date, into the United States Treasury:

William J, Comer..scvsrasv  ifBtheieiciininniivnnn.,..$3.12

Meudie and Isasc Shaeffer.....l/12th.....vv..n... vees $2.08

George and Helen GoinB....vee.l/12thiusvnennen,.n..,..$2.08

Alpha and Charles Wilson......1/i2th....... seaniseais. 32,08

Opsl aad J. W. Tatum...... S 5T DAY - S -

John Golns...uiuiiierer e /1280 ieii i $2.08

Co Ao Geinsaasuis i /32800 i iinnnnnnne, ., 52,08

[P
R
®

Entered this day of April, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney




SRR T ¥y
( ‘?,ﬁ‘,,: :1,-
NOBLE (. HOOD
Clerk, U, & Thistricr Coprt
IN THE UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

NORMA JEAN FOGW LER, Plaintiff

va NOQ. 530 4 CIVIL

CLINTON ELWARD DILLON, Pefendant

GOR DE R

Oun this Zﬁld;y of March, 1963, this matter coming on to be heard
upon the motion of the plaintiff to diemies the above cause with prejudice to
a future action, aand the Court being fuily advised in the premises and finding
that the matter has been fuily settled and compromised,

IT i5 BY THE COURT ORDERED that the above action be and the

game 18 Liereby dismissed with prejudice to a future action.

uﬁ;c&u &éﬁb{‘w—-

Judge

R L A T 14 o v A ——— - - e ———. -



Ueh Th AEL FOH
UETAHULA

L OSTATLS DISTRICY
TR RO DISTRICT GF

s
Fi

Glasns ny

ey akl

N

Fetitioner,

CIVII [0 3444

8 URACYS 7

¢ OLAE QORSTSTING OF
S50, 50 ACHIE

(4 IFSS, ob al.,

FILED

ot S M et S N s Y

Derendante.
APR 11 1883

SULGHEwT (NOBLE ¢. HoOD
AS TO Clerk, 1, 8, Disteicr Com
JUACT NiGe & (3 IF 0O8e1h0)
/l o e
U, o tter M= day of 1903, there comes on for

. e |

ayrlicetion of the petiticner

howrdyg, b ursvant e reqdar sosirent, b

ionere? repordh hepetolors £3led

hersir. tov o judepenc approving the comiis

in Liir precoesire oo te the real eghate heradrafter specificslly described.

feghion,

Tiwranccriy i tonpt procacded o heer and mase open said aond

petitior for copgaranbion. rerort of conpiasiomers . and all obher matters

Lo deeh omre i) of the 2llepations of gaid petition Por condownation

er Das Anthority isc entitled to pccguirs mroperiy

ars Lrme, cre trae Cpand
by cwinort dowtin for the upes and purnoses therair set Torth.

O¢ Ir zrde vetition for condemnaticn, 2 shetement of the suthority

anrer whieh, snd the mublie use for which bhe estabe 1n sald Joand uas baben,

Ge kB orrursre desoriptien of the lend sufficient for the iderntification

iz et oot ip reld petdtion for condenmation and a statement of the

estals o Uterace in gade land taker fop use seh ont therain,
b ST ard le deatior of the Grand River

Dam Avblhicrity “o0 she senedntrent of ecompdscioners herein was mervad non
@ach nnx o110 i she L dante pamed in sald petitior for cordenmnstion os

da erder of this Court.

reguirec by 1o

bttt s - + i on a1




wvidenos ang finds that the returns as i

Whe Court

tnited Lh:

wrohel are Liue snd correct, end that the sens sve 4p

¢

SR AN BT

Tonwrrt ruitkar finds whet thie publicition rotice and sliicavit

e with

¢ liled herein, ars in s1) rvespecte in accordsr

R

TR

=

the dew 2o unel. cases uwade and proviasd and the same are her

by Lourt.

e The Ceurt flnds that the comuissiopers appointed herein tov appraise
Gl T G vouaeges occasloned by the taking of the estate ir the lands
invedvea b bois proceeding, duiy qualtified by taking and ril ity horein

thedr cali or office ae cuch, and said uly qualified conti ssioners, after

inspection of the prewises ard consideraticrn of the domages ous ol
ovcasicned Ly the taking of said estabe, filed their rerort hercin or the
25th day of Sepbtember, 1962, wherein they fixed the fair cash nerkei value
e the esteby taker, and 21l daneges to the remainder, 1f any, a5 to the

land rore yartiamleriy deslynated and deseribec as Follows, Lo——ifite

LHACT hUge & (3 WF G8=146)
{(Fee Title To)

The [ollowing described land in Mayes County, Oklakown,
Lowdtt Lots 1 - &, inclusive, in Block 38, in the
oricinal tumsite of Salina, tosether with all those
parts ol tha strests and alley zdjecent thereto and
ireident to the ownershiy thereof, us shown on the
phal 1l Fryor Enginsering Gompeny, April 12, 1947.

SULAL PRI UASH MAGKET VALUE OF THE BSYATE TAKEE (UK
LLLE TO) AL ALL DAWAGRS TO THE PURATLDEN, IF ANY,

n1,750.00

)
)

and that saic repord snd proceedinga, as to the above fract, are inoa

respects resvler and in accordance with the ilaw and order of this Court.

Go s thar sinty (60) days have olapsed since the filine of the

tloners herein, and no weibten axcoptions thersto, nor

ca

aemencs o $oev briol are pending as to the tracls abeve deseribed, sud
bhat sedd ropert of comissicners filad hereirn should be contimzd and
AETreved in avory restret, 28 to the tracts above rarticulariy deseribede
The Uourt rurtker finde that the Just compensation for the =astate
token herein for the tract herein designated, ae lixed by the report of

sagdssioners, is finnl. just compensation din the total awount of $1,750.00.

e [ e —————— .



YeooLsind T Sgranet Bdver Dwe sadhordby dic on tae Ll
Wy ko the wlerk of thilu Joust Sor bl uze sanmo Deror i

Fee Bhe persons sitibtles therete, Lhe sww of 3,730 e
F &

sy ully comsidored tho obitdon Jor condun

:hiom,

proveslong VL Lhe Laws oD whe

o Levw wlldl oG

b vk Uede), tie lo
Slabesy Twl oo D Power Aot (Title 16 UwSeCabe TGa=s2s}, Puslic Law 476,

zaeral Power Coumisszion

CBtat. 4EO), &
ST wpd, these preceecinge ar: oflorized acd bids Lours

PAKI

Lo by vietue (Title 16 UuSuGeie, Sec. 1L, one Title 52

CuSe Sece BE2(0): and fule T1£(L) of the Feceral hules of Cdvil frecedure,

is of the ojdrien that the Srand Hiver v sutborily was ong i ertatled
bo fake cald vroperty and have the tizle te bhe sstate Sherein tales,

L MG, ud LUl wub

vegtes 1o it s LUk he allegec moblic T

adjucged to be dn trotn and

A osald penition for condermaticn,
i fect 2 wublic purnoze and use within Lie Feanldng s purpocse ol Lhc
above desiymated lawse

IT I8, THINEFONE, ORDERED, ALJUBGEL AlLL INCREED thal the raport of
camissioncrs filed herein 1s finsl and the <o ses sastained sz seh cub

arG fiwmsa 1n suid copert of camdssionere wnd ae sereinabove ceu fuscth

are il e Juzt congonsation For Ghe tuabiag of saild wstabte ir the land
u 3 2]

Genigln
frect Hoo € (3 LF 68-148) o . .

cetabe Lohen is

715 FURTHER CHDGRED, ADSUDGHD AKL DEOGLTD 4

ara unencuaberee fee sluple title te the lands desiguatec as

Bloe t3tle”, together with the right to remove s Or wauee Lo be rencvsd,

suct structures and inprovements and other cbjects that may ke lovated

therser ord oo lurein Ceseribed, roserving wnte th: owners
stoupabcy s vee ol sadd lanc For any ang all purposes thal <o onul igbere

¢

fore wiih the serstrection, eainterance snd cperstion of the ko

hisia Ferry

I I FURTHEL OIGEREL, ADJUDGED ALD LECHELD 4 the veslate in &l of

£

2bovl duelpinted and desspibed real esbate, o5

3.

tescribed in the sepltlon,



babian Ly Shooe o0l donndn pres

BT e Lo iraver Riwer goe Aubherity o bk A0rd day ol Gotober, 1562,

P TP U R AT

vl bl stua

sovne mboto beken An oona bo Lrhe shoves Jdegoeribed broot

TR wooreaovsr just caroensation Jor bhe wetabo ta
inotiov =oantitled thereto.

thet Lhe estabs Laken

s LCLDLHEL, ADJUDGED ALDL L

at horoivebove speeifiealldy set fortr, 1o hwersty deesved to be condauned

4o inr he uees and purpeses of the Lreend River Do suthority,

o the Just coppensation as determirec and Fiwed herein for the

aurd Bl

¢ in selid tract of Lore, is wested in the persone

takdng o7 s esta
lewiuidy enbltied thersto, as the owmor: of sals tract of land, rsspechives-
iy, or of sous richt, title or intercust thoreir.,

‘his cause is hold epen for th o purpoge ol eataeing suen Yurther

craer, Judsnorls, sani decress as may be nocosssry in tha o

T Fidge, Urited Sbabes Lisbrict

Court, Lorthern District of
Ulahota

7




LOPLe YT GTATEC DISTEIOT 0T 10 awn Ren
THL WORTHERN I!Io'l"lI{“’" CLAYOT 4
HIVET DAE AUTHORITY, }

aorarlie aorporstion

Petitioner,

FOLAMD CONSISTING OF _
, MORE OR IESS, et al,, |

Defendants. 3

JUDGRENY

3T
JRACT F0, 2 (2 MF 7 & 3 MF £

KO on ibits -.Z/_:’_j day of 7 ot

on fer bearin:, pursnant to resular assignsent,

OTVEY Te,

S
FILED
APE 1 OB

NOBLE
Clerk, 17

o HOOD

Magrior O L/?

Xq

oA

. 1963, there cases

the application

of’ the pretitioner berein for s Sudement approvimg the comsis-

sioners’ report reretofore filed 4m tila procesding, as to the

real sstate rereinafter syecifically deseribed.

Trhersupor., tre Court rrogesded to lear and paszs upon sald

application,
and all otlor ratters herein, and finds th

Pe lzeb and all of the allevations of
cordernsticn ars true,
entitlag te acyulre
rurpeses thurois set foprth,

Ao Inosard petition for coniennatl on,

at:

etitlon for comdemnation, report of sormiselensrs
F % 5

saic petitien for

and the (rand River Dam Avbhority 1s

preperty by eminent derain {or the uses and

& gtatbterent of ‘b

autlbority wnder wileh, amd the public use for whish tle eatate

in sads lawd wes takan, was set forth,

3. A yroper deseription of the land sulficient for o

identi{ication
1

lor ealn publie use 18 sah aut 4l aveis,

bion ana a statesont of the estate or interest 1n said laml +

L

therce! i1s set out in sain priition for condemna-

sakern



Lo e, oprorer, and lecsl potice o tie arnlication of
the Trand Meer v Anthority for the srnolotrent of cornmdls-
aloners hevsly wais served ypon each an? 21l of tre deferdants
raxet dn esid petinion for cordemmabion as reguired hy law and
order of t'is Joovh,

The Court lears evidsnce and finds vhat the returps ag
filed by tre Imitad States Varshals are true and correct, and
that the same are in accordance with law.

The Court further finds that the publication notice and
affidavit of the yublisber, as filed J arein, are in &ll respects
in accordance with the law in such cases made and provided armd
tie same are cerchy approved by this Court,

5. The Jourt finds that the commissioners aprointed jere-
in te aprraiss and fix the damapes occasioned by the taking of
the estate in the Jand invelved in this proeesdine, duly gualificd
by takine and filine herein their oatl of of'fice as such, and
sadd July qualified commissioners, after iaspection of the prerises
ard! conslders:ion cf the damazes sustained pocasiensd by Lhe
taking of said estate, filed thelr report herein on the 25tr day
of Jeptember, 1962, wherain they fixed the fair cash markob value
of the estale taken, and all damares to the revainder, if anv,
a8 to the lang wore particularly desisnated and described as
Tellows, Lo-wit:

TRLOT N0, 2 (2 M7 7 & 3 M@ 6

The Tollowin: described La.nd situated in lMayes County,
(klaioma, Lo-wlt: The SE] Wik anc 5.0 05 0 of See. 27,
T2 W, % 20 % of the Indie.n Base and leridlan, containing
LU oeraed,

3 MF 65183

17 deseribed land in ’va County, Oklaboma,
m:l-n: or Tract "AY, &n the Y. A, Crabar Addition
nol townsite or Salina, tocetbor with all tlose
Tothe streets, adjacent theretc an® dncident to ths
owneraliy Liereof,

JICH HARKET VALUE OF THS J"%TA’ B -fL"E" (I’"ul' 1""r 'L
SUALEAYES TOOTHE ARMATEDTR ‘ 5




and that s=aid renort and rrosesdines, as to the above brashs,
are in all respects repular and in accordancs wiih the law and
orders of “hig Coupt,

The Court finds that the Crand fiver Dan Authority and ihe
owners of said trast of land have stipuleted and a-reed that said
rovort of soalssioners should be medified kv Mlaing the fust
corpensation for said taking in tle amount of B15,7506.00,

6. MNore than sixty {60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the report of cumissioners herein, and nc written execepiions
therete, nor derands fer jury trial :re rnendin: a® to the tract
ahovs described, and that said report of corrissioners £iled
Ferein sbtould be confirmed and approved in every respecl, as to
the tracts abeve particularly descrilbed.

The Court further finde that tle inst eopensation for the
estate taken bercin for the tracts berein desimated, as Tixed
by the reprort of cormisaionere, as here nodified by saild stirula-
tion, is final ‘usu compensation in the botal amount of £15,:050.00.

7. That tre Crand Biver Dac Authordity dd on the 23p0 day
of Qatober, 1762, ray Lo tlhe Clerk of this Court [or the usu

and vensiit of the owners and %the versons entitled thereto, ihe

swr of 532,057, 00 for satd traect of land, and 34 on the st
day of Harer, 19063, pay to the Clerl of this eurt the su.: of
33,000,00, uie gtipulated just coppensation,

Fo The Seurt bhaving fully ecnsidered tie vetition for

condemnaticn, ar: all procesedines had !erein, and tre rrovisions

0.5 ),

of the laws o the State of tklahoma (Crarter &, Title
tle laws of L' x Urited Ctates, Pederal Tawer fct (Title 10 TLG.CLA,
FGo-r23Y, Tublic law £76, S3rd Conaress 1 Cession (40 Stab. 450)
and Vederal Pewer Cormission Liecense Noe. 2103: snd, these rro-
eeedings 2re authorized and this Jourt nas ‘erisdiction v vivitue

{(Title 27 chay See. DL and Title 220000, Tae. 62{0Y. ano

+ ko e e g ———



COo R Mugeral ndes oo Jieil

crinteon g e Transd Blver Ua dutropdils

Lo take snll vreopsnl and have tha WAble to ore estabe Shersin

SN o ' .4 LY
bakea veain

L. v Lnat the all rlie onreess and use,

ag g2t oul ir said wiition Cor condermation, is hmrabe adiudloed

and in faet a pablic purrese and ugs wilt!in the

to ba

law=,

eanine and careose of e above desio
TS THRNEEORT, ORDEREN,  ATTUDGEN AND DRORERD that the

report of corrisgionars [flled tevelyn in Jinal and tle damaces

austained as set out and Fixed in salld rosert of coreissioners,

28 rodifiad by e stipulation, aml ae ierszinabove sabt forti,

are Cull apd Suet coopensatlon Tor the inz of aaid estate In
the lande Jagionated as follows, to-wit-

Teack Mo, 2000 T A I MF ASSINIY L L L L L L GG, L0 00

TT TS WIFRTIST ORTIRED, ANTTOIGHET g 0a0REND Ghat the sstate
taken g the 2ntire and unencunmbared fee sinpls Litls e 4o
lanis dasieonased ss "fee Litle"; thal the estatz Lo be taken
in and fo the lands designated ag '"mernetnal eassoent? iz tie
parpetusl richt, rrivileseo and authority to flow the waters im-
poundaed by the Markban Ferry Dam thereon, and wﬁthdra; the sare
therefveor, and to inundste intersittently Tror time Lo time,
Pree acd cloar of &1l llens and encanbrances of whabsoever
nature, booobler @it the pight to removs, or sauss Lo oo yo-—
roverdl; suet strochuees and Inprevaments i other obfeehr that

ragerving unto

trerzan and asg Merein deasariix

e owazrs hhe it of orenpancy and wee of said lands Mo any
sl all pureceas Bhal do not interfere with tbe uconsbrocilon,
ralntenance ard eperation of the Martha: Peper “rolect,

tic estate

=D, ADJULGED AND

1 all of o abews deosimsted and desord

desovited 1o the vetitiom, &md ths Interest tierein Laken by

R e e ettt



thege o diiie coedn proseedines, was vestod b, Lhe Seaml Jiver

ol Cetotor,

upon tle deposit-

SUBGLUL with bl rer st of Side Do

FOT S BELGne Lirop daoand te the above doscordled Lract ol land,

and the rloe 7L rerouer Tusht eompensation for hhe retale taben

e persoms entdtled thoreto,

AT AWt TV
ARSUDOTL Wi moon

that the sutete

taken a5 wrcincbows specifieally set forii, 1o hereby desred to

bo zenderned ard tolen fer Yhe uses and purneses of Lke Uranc

Dlver Dar Autloritr ond that the Sust corpensatlon as debterr ined

apd Tired vepely Car tle taking of saldé estate in oaid trsot of

>

Iw toe persons lawfully entlilce Liersto, as tie

K

curers o caly trost of lasnd, respectivels, er of sore risd

Trie cavoe 10 Fold open lor the yurrese of enterin: suc
{uriizr orcre, wlmmente, and decrees &g v a7 b needssart in

the rresdorc,

OCE, VNITED S0 ATES
SOUTT, GORPHE

DISTRICT
T DIETETOT OF

i




Iy THE UNITLD STATES DISTRICY COURT IK AND FOR
“HE WORTHEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAUD RIVER DAl AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation,
)
Petitioner,
)
VE . CIVIL BL71

FILED

.

11 TRACTS OF LAND, ET AL.,

Defendants. }

APR D1 1963
7 NOBLYE &, HOODY
JUDGMENT Clerk, U, 8. Dstrics Conrd
AS TO

TRACT NO. 1 (3 MF 65-217)
TRACT NO. 8 (3 MF 31)
TRACT NO. 9 (3 MF 32)
= 1]
NOW, on this _[/ day of _ (W , 1963, there comes on

for hearing, parsuant to regular assignment, the application
of the petitiocner herein for a judgment approving the commis-
sioners! report heretofore filed in this proceseding, as to the
real estate hereinafter specifically described.

Thereupon, the Court proceeded to hear and pass upon gaid
applicaticn, pestition for condemnation, report of conmissioners,
and a}l other matters herein, and finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of said petition for
condemnaticn are true, and the Grand River Dam Authority is
entitled to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

2., 1In seid petition for condemnation, a statement of the
authority under which, and the public use for which the estate
in said lands was taken, wae set forth.

4. A proper cescription of the lands sufficient for the
identification thereof is set out in said petition for condemna-

tion and a statement of the estate or interest in said lands

taken Tor maid public uses is set out therein.

e et e+ © b ——— et e e o m——————



4+ Due, wroper, and legal notice of the application of
the Grand River Dan Authority for the appointwment of commig-
sioners herein was served upon each and all of the defendants
named in said petition for condemnation as reguired by law and
crder of this Court.

The Court hears evidence and finds that the refturns as
filed by the Uaited States Marshals are true and correct, and
that the same are in accordance with law.

The Court further finds that the publication notice and
affidavit of the publisher, as filed herein, are in all respects
in accordance with the law in such cases made and provided and
the same are hzreby approved by this Court.

5. The Court finds that the commissioners appointed herein
to appraise and fix the damages occasioned by the taking of the
estate in the lands involved in this proceeding, duly qualified
by taking and Ffiling herein their ocath of office a8 such, and
said duly qualified commissioners, after inspection of the
premises and consideration of the damages sustained cecasloned
by the taking of said estate, filed their report herein on the
13th day of November, 1962, whereln they fixed the fair cash
market value of the estate taken, and all damages to the re-
mainder, if any, as to the landas more particularly designated

and described 22 fcllows, to-wil:

Iract Nos 1 (E MF_65+~217)
Pee Title To

The following described land in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to-wit: Lots 1 ~ 12, inclusive, Lots 14, 15, 16, 21,
22, 23, aand 24, in Bloek 5, in the New Salina Addition
to the original Townsite of Salina, together with all
those parts of the streets and alley adjacent thereto
and inecident to the ownership thereof, as shown on the
plat of Pryor Engineering Company, April 12, 1947.

TOTAL FAYR CASH MARKET VALUE OF THE ESTATE TAKEF (FEE
TITLE TO) AND ALL DAMAGES TO THE REMAINDER, IF A¥Y,

$ 8,L25.00

ot e et e [P — [ e man e et e e -



Tract Ne. 2 (3 EF 31)
(Fee Title To}

The following described land situnated in Mayes County ,
Oklakoma, to-wit: $% Si Nwi Swl and 5% SWi NEX oW
of Sectic: ¢, T 21 Hy, R 20 £ of the Indisan Base and
Meridian, containing 15 acrss.

TOTAL FAIR CASH MARKET VALUL OF THE ESTATLE TAKEN

(FLE TITLZ TO) AND ALL DAMAGES TO THE REMAINDER, IF
ANY, $ 7,40C.00

Tract No, 9 (3 MF 32)
(Fee Title To)

The following described land situated in Mayes County,

Oklahema, to-wit: &% Swi of Section 9, T 21 N, R 20 E

of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 80 acres.

TOTAL FAIR CASH MARKET VALUE OF THE ESTATE TAKER

(FEE TITLE TO) AND ALL DAMAGES TC THE REMAINKDER, IF

ALY . $ 10,500.00
and that said report and proceedings, as to the above tracts,
are in all respects regular and in accordance with the law and
erders of this Cours.

&. More than sixty (60) days havelelapsed since the filing
of the repoert ¢f commissioners herein, and no written exceptions
thereto, nor demands for Jury trial ave pending as to the tracts
above described, and that said report of commissioners filed
herein should De confirmed and approved in every reapect, as to
the tracts above nwvarticularly described.

The Court further finds that the just compensation for the
¢state taken herein for the tracts herein designated, ag fixed
by the report of commiseioners, is final just compensation in
the total amount of $r26,325.00.

7« That the Grand River Dam Authority did on the 27th day
of November, 1952, pay to the Clerk of this Court for the use
and benefit of the cwners and the persons entitled thereto, the
following sume, bto-wits

Tract Hoa. 1 (3 MF 85-217) . .+ .« « & 5,L425,00
Tract No, & {3 MF 31) . . . .« = 7 400 00
Tract No. & (3 MF 328) . . . .« o . 10,500.00

votal 4w e e w e e o . $ 26,325,00

P A £ -3



. The Court having fully considered the petition for
condemnation, and all proceedings had hereln, and the provisions
of the laws of the State of Oklahoma (Chapter &, Title 32, 0. 5.),

the laws of the United States, Federal Power Act (Title 16 U.S.C.A.

792-823), Fublic Law 476, 823rd Congress 2d Session (68 Stat.u50),
and Federal Power Commission License No. 2183; and, these pro-
ceedings are aunthorized and this Court has Jurisdicticn by
virtue {Title 16 U.S.C.4., Sec. 8l4, and Title 82 0.3. Sec,
862(T); and Rulie 71A(k) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
ig of the c¢pinion that the Grand River Dam Authority was and is
entitled tc talke said property and have the title to the estate
therein taken vested in 1t, and that the alleged public purpose
and use, as sel: out in s&id petition for condemnation, is hereby
ad judged tc be in truth and in fact a public purpose and use
within the meaning and purpose of the above deslgnated laws.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ABJUDGED AND DECREED that the re-
port of commissioners filed herein is final and the damages Bus-
tained as set out and fixed in said report of commissioners and
as hereinabove set forth are full and just compensation for the
taking of said estate in the lands designated as follows, to-wit:

Tract No. 1 {3 MF £3-217%) e s+ % 8,L25.00
Tract Noe & (3 MF 31} o« o o o & 74400400
Tract No. 9 (3 MF 32) + « « « « 10,500.00

Total e » s+ s+ e & s & $ 26,325.00

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the
lands designated as "fee title®: that the es&tate to be taken in
and to the lands designated as "perpetual easement" is the psrpet-
ual right, privilege and authority to flow the waters impounded
ty the Markham Ferry Dam thereon, and withdraw the same there-
from, and to inundate intermittently from time to time, free and
clear of all liens and encumbrances of whatacever nature, together

with the right to romove, or cause to be removed, such structures

L{—-



and improvewents and other objects that may be located thereon
and ae hercin described, reserving unto the owners the right of
occupancy and 18s c¢f said lands for any and alli purpcses that

do net interfere with the conatruection, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Projecte.

IT Y5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
in all of the above designated and described real estate, as
described in the petition, and the interest therein taken by
these eninent domain proceedings, was vested in the Grand River
Dam Authority on the 27th day of Kovember, 19G2, upon the de~
positing of ths sum of $26,325,00 with the registry of this Court

for the estate taken in and to the above described tractg of land,

and the right to rzcover just compensation for the esiate taken
vested in the persgcns entitled thereto,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that the estate
taken as hereinabove aspecifically set forth, is hereby deemed to
be condemned and taken for the uses and purpeses of the Grand
River Dam Authority, and that the just compensation as determined
and fixed herein for the taking of said esatate in said tracts of
land, is vested in the persona lawfully entitled thereto, as the
owners of said tracts of land, respectively, or of some right,
title or intersat therein.

This caus= is held open for the purpose of entering such
further order, judgmente, and decrees as may be necessary in the
premises.

JUDGE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT (OURT,
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA




e + o bt i

b THE Ur ITED STATES DISTRICT COURT I AKD FOR

I KCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAN(RA

GRALL RIVER DM AUTHCLITY,
2 public corporation,

Petiticner,

CASE KO, 5517

L TRACTS GF LAND COMAINING FILED
SO L ACWES, wors v logs,

all in hayes County, Oklahowa,

Vo B Tresier, ot 2l.,

APRET 1963

S e M M e S N e et Y e it

Deferndarnte, MOBL
) 28 Hoo
Clerk, 17, Distrier (ZD

Sure
JULGHENT
AS TO
ZEACT FO. 4 (8 107 59 FI ETY.)

HOW; on tigs _L{___:daar of L , s 1903, there comes on for
hearing, parsuznt to regular assigrment, the applicatien of the petitioner
herein for a Judguent approving the commissioners' report heretofors filed
in this proceecing, as to the real estaie hereinafter specifically -isscribed.

Thereupron, the Court proceeded to hear and pass upon sald appiication,
rpebition for cendemmation, repert of commissiomers, and all cother matters
herein, end {inds that:

lo Eeeh and all of the allegations of said petition for condemnation
are true, ard the Grund Rlver Dam Authority is entitled to acquire property
by ewinent domain for the uses and purposes therein sst forth,

2. Ir sald petition for condemnatior, s ctatement of the authority
under whick, i the public use for which the estate in said land was taken,
was set forbh.

Je & yropor aescription of the land sufficient for the identification
thereol is set oui in said petiticon for condsmmatien and & statemert of the
sstate or interest i said land taken for said public use is ot oul thera=

ile



Te Tumy proeven, and legal nobtiee of the application of thy fpana

EREEE-%

Miwver Densuthority Sor the appointment of commissioners herein was zarved

nporr each oneoail of the daiwdants naned in saic petition fop

Foord erder of this Court.

o

Tid

taurt, hewrs evidencs and finds that the returne ee

Prited Stotes Mavshele are true and correct, and that the zawe are in
accorcanss witn law.
he Court Turtter finds Lhat the publieation nobice and affidavit of

28 £iled hersin, are in 01l rasvecls in accordance with the

proved by

low drosuel cesos pads and provided and the sowms nre he reby

thie oppt

Fa The Court firde that the commissioners appreinted Lo op=
praise crd fix the damares ocessionsd by the telkdny of the egtate in the

lang dvweldwes in this rroeseding, duly qualified by tabing ard filing hepoee
i thedr cath of offico as euch, and sald duly quallfied corndssionsrs,
after inepectien of the premlses and considaration of the darepes sustalned
ocecasioned hr the takine of said extate, {iled their report heveir on the
1éth day of Tarvary, 1663, wherein they fixed the fair cesh mavked velue

of the estete Laker, and all damapes to the remainder, if any, as to the
lands wore partlevlarly designated and deecribed zs Tollows, to=wibe

Tract los 4 {8 MF 50 I Rev, )
{Perpetual Eagement Upon)

ALl of the SWy KW, exceplt the north 660 lest of the west 495 feet

thersef onmd except the north 330 feet of the east 330 fest therce
ofy and that part of the NWL SWi lying north of the following
deseripod liner feginndng at s point ir the oast boundary of said

LW 8WE 4G4 feet south of the northeast corner thercc » vh\:ncz. :in
o porbisiesterly direction to the northwest corner of sald u?rh, sw

and all of the U SW NEf SWgs and thosc parts of the B} NEL SWi
avct the Whord . dying south and west of the Iollowing desc:
Line: i &b a point dn the north boundary of said Bl W

330 foot wist of the northeast cormer theroct £, thence in o soubhe-
sasterly direction to a point in whe e,acst beundary of sald B KE# Swi
108 Fanl sentl o ! nertheast corner, thenee in 2 _ou‘t’"eaﬁiﬁr‘h
u;.n,c’f < Lo g yeint in the east bounaaxg, of sald Wi Kwé SEi 330

Feat rorth of the scuths abt corner thersof; and all of the Wi SWi SEi

I alli of Lhe Siz SWi 5B4; and that part of the SWz SWi &by J,J:mb

<l east ol the i‘ml}.m ing described J..J_n jeginrdng at o

polnt Ir whe soubh boundary of said Sk Sui Slz { 330 feet cast of

Lhe sevthwost corner thereof, thenes iv o nerthwostorly direction

Lo oooveint ir the west bounda.xy of said SWy SWi SEi 330 fest north

corneri ang all of the AL

o,

ol gaid ooubhrost




sutith 330 reet thoreof; and all of ihe Wi Sig SWE exvept Lhe

norkh 660 feet of the west 230 feet theraox and except that part
iylig soath ant sast of the Pollowing acscrzbbo 1inL' fHeglaning

ot & point in the south boundary of said W) Skl SWi 330 feet west

of Lhw soubtheasi corner therscl, thence ln @ nuetheasterdy divection
Lo a joint iy the east boundary of said Wi SEd BWi 330 feet north

of sald soubbeest corner; and ell of the &uu SWi HWL cacept the
suvuth 165 feet thereof and excert that part lying north oi the
follewing deseribed line: Bepimming ab & polnt in the west boundary
of seid 385 SWi SW, 165 feet south of the nortlwest corner thereof,
thevce in & northessterly direction to the northeast corner there—
ofy all in Sectdion L4, T 23 M, K 19 B of the Indian Base and
Yeridiar, containing 136.9 scree. No improvements taken.

TCTAL FAIR CASE MARKET VALUE OF THE ESTATE TAKEM (PENPETUAL LASH-
e GRGH Y ARD ALL babAGES TG 'CHE HimATINDKR, IF ARY = & &,790.00

ang thab sals repori and procesdings, as Lo the above btrech, ere an ail
respecls regular anc in accordance with the law and orders ol tris Uourte

(s Uore wpan sixty (60) osys have wlapsed since the (iling of the
report of commssiconers hersin, and no written exceptions thurcto, nor
degiands for Jury trial are penuing as te the tracis avove descripsd, and
Lhal saic report ¢f counlseloners filed hereil should be confirmsd and
approvead 1 every respuct, as to Lhe btracte above particuiarly dcscribeds

wlie Courl further finds that the just compensation for the zstate
taken herein for the tracts herein desipnated, as iixec by ohe report of
conmissicners, is final just campensation in the tobal amount of §4,790.0C.

7. That the Grand River Uam Authority did oa the 28th day of January,
1963, pay Lo tke Clerk of this Court for the use and benefit oi the owners
and the perscug sntinled thereto, the sum of $4,790.00.

. The Cecurt having fully considered the petition for condamnation,
and all proceedings hag herein, and the provisiens of the laws of the State
of Oklahoms {(Chapter v, Title 82, 0.8.), the laws of the United States,
Federal Power sct (Title 146 U.S.Cehs 792-823), Public Law 470, &%rd Congress
2a Session (6E Stat. 450), and Federal Fower Uoumidssion Licenee ho. 2186343
ana, these procssdings sre avthorized anc this Court has Jurisuiction by
virtue (Fitle 1. (u8.C.d., Sec. 8li, and Title 52 0.8, Sse. £02(£)3 and
Kule 71A(:) of =he iscersl Hules of Civil Procadu: v, is of the opinion that
the Grand Biver Law Authority was and is entitled to take said property and
have the title Lo the estate thereln taken vested in it, and vhat the allsged

7

-8

e B 1 5 ok G e+




PR — e bbbl e

anc uss, as sob oub An sald petiviun for cendemnabticon, is
L i

22 Lo be dn trubh and in fact & public purpose abe oo withe

and purpose of the above designatod lews.

> oot of

STEED that

9IS, TG AP, ORNEREL, ADJUDCED ANL I
cakdssionsre fllod herain is final znd the dnrages sugtained oo sob oub
and fixed iv sald repert of cormdssicrers and oo hercinsbove ot forth are
fadl oao Juet somporsation for the teking of said estate in the land
designated as tollows, bo=wibs:

Troes koo 4 (8 B 59 FE Reve} .« v o & 4,790.0C

I 1S FURTHER CHUERED, ADJUDGED AMD DECERRD that the estebo taker in
and to the lend designated as “perpetunl easement’ is the psrpetazl right,
priviie;e ard avthority to flow the waters impounded by the harkhan. Perry
Dari thereon, aind withdraw the same thesrefrom, and to inundats irtermibtently
from time bto time, free and clear of al) liens and encumbrances of whatacever
nature, tosetoer with the right to rewove, or cauge to bersmevec, such
struoctures anc improvements end othar objects thst msy be located thereon
aud as herain cescribed, reserving unto the owners the right of cecupancy
ant use of salc lanus for any and all purposes that do not interfere with
the construeticn, maintenance and operation of the Mariham Farry Preject.

It 1% PURTHER CORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECPEED that the estabte in all of
the abovs desicrated and deseribed resl estate, as dsscribed in the petiticen,
and the irterset therein taken by these emdrnert dopain procsedings, was vested
in the Grave siver Dan Authority on the 26th day of Jopuary, 1963, upen the
tepositing of the sum of B4,790.00 with the reristry of thizs Court for the
wshate tarer in mne te the above described tracts of lerd, and the rizht te
recover Just compenseiion Ffor the estate talen vestod in the persons entitled
thereto.

3T 15 FuwldEk UsDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the eebtete taksn os
herednaceve spooirically set forth, is hereby decued to Le contaroed and
taken or Ghe wsce and purposes of the Grand River Dam Authority, and that
Livz Just coupersstien as determined and fixed herelin for the tokineg of sald
vebete dn said tracte of lard, is vested in the rersons lawfully ontitled
tiwrete, ss the cuners of sedd tract of land, recpectively, or of some right,
title or intsrvert thersin.

Le



urbhar

iy hald oper for the purpose of entering such

orazr, Jud mertn, ond decreesc, a5 nay be nocessury in the oropdses.

Tt o

Judge, United Shatos Distrlet Court,
Jorthern District of Qklahoma

o A, ko e b [ — C e —————



IN THE UNITEZD STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

GRAND RIVER DeM AUTHORITY, )
a public corpcration,
)
Petitioner,
)
ve, CIVIL 5471
)

11 TRACTS OF LAND, ET AL., )

Defendants. ) F.! L. B D

SOOI 1963
NC}BI.‘ P .
AS TO Clerk, 1., §: Hoop
TRACT NO., & {3 MI' 29 + FL REV.) 10t Chnge g

NOW, on thia _g/%/,day of é&pM , 1963, there comes
o

on for hearing, pursuant to regular assignment, the spplication

JUDGMENT

of the petiticner herein for a Jjudgment approving the comnmis-
sioners' report heretofore filed in this proceeding, as to the
real estate hereinafter spaecifically described.

Thereupon, the Court proceeded to hear and pass upon said
application, petition for condemnation, report of commissiocners,
and all other matters herein, and finds that:

1. bEach and all of the allegations of said petition for
condemnation are true, and the Grand River Dam Authority is
entitled to acquire property by eminent deomain for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

2¢ In said petiticn for condemnation, a statement of the
authority under which, and the public use for which Lhe estate
in said land was tsken, was set forth.

3. A proper deascription of the land sufficient for the
identification thereof i3 set out in said petition for condemna-
tion and a stacement of the estate or interest in said land taken

for said publi: uss is set out tharein.

AR A e e e mp O .- .



e Lus, proper, and legal notice of the application of
the Grand River Dam Authority for the appointment of commis—
sioners herein was served upon each and all of the defendanis
named in said petition for condemnatiocr as required by law and
order of this Court,

The Court hears evidence and finds that the returns as
filed by the United States Marshals are true and correct, and
that the same are in accordance with law.

The Court furcher finds that the publication notice and
affidavit of the publisher, as filed herein, are in all respects
in accordance with the law in such cases made and provided and
the same ars hereby approved by this Conrt.

S« The Lourt {inds that the commissioners appointed hevs-
in to aprraise and fix the damages scecasioned by the taking of
the estate in the land involved in this proceeding, duly gualificd
by taliing and {ilirng herein their cath of office as such, and
said duly qualified commissicners, after inspection of the promises
and consideration ¢f the damages sustained onceasioned by the
taking of said estate, filed their repnrt herein on the 13th day
of November, 1962, wherein they fixed the fair cash market value
of the eatate -alen, and all damages to the remainder, if any,
a8 to the land more particularly designated and deseribed as
follows, tc-wit:

Iract Nes, 6 (3 MF 29 + FE Revised)

Fee Title To:

The following described land situated in Mayes County,
Oklahoma, to-wit: 211 of Lot 1 and all that part of
the Wi Kb deseribed as follows: Beginning at a point
in the south boundary of said Nw} HE! 165 feet east of
the southwest corner thereof, thence easterly along the
socuth bourdary of said Wwi NE! te the southeast corner
tl-.er'eof'f thence northerly along the east boundary of
said Nw¢ VED to the northeast corner thereof, thence
westerly along the north boundary of said Hw% HEE to

a point 780 feet east of the northwest corner of said
Wi NE#, thence in a southwesterly direction to a

peint 5CC feet south and 600 feet ecast of said nerthe
wedt corner, thence in a northwesterlv direction to a
peint 330 feet south and 330 feet nast of said northe
west cornsr, thence westerly parailel Lo the north
bounda: of sard UW: WEBEL to & noirt 4m the west boundary
thereo, thence southerly along seid west boundary &




distance of 170 fewt, thence in a scutheasterly
directios te a peint 700 Test south and %00 feet ecast
of the northwest corner of said Wi KEZ, thence in a
southwescerly direction to the point of beginning,

in Seetion 9, T 21 N, R 20 L of the Indian Base and
PFaridian, contelning 68,0 acres.

Perpetuali Rasemsnut Upon:

All of the NW: NEE except that porticn to be taken in
f=ze and described above and except that portion described
as beginuing at a2 point in the weat boundary of said
Nk KE: 165 feet north of the southwest corner thereof,
thence in a northessterly direction to a point 950 feet
sonth and 300 feet esast of the northwest corner of said
Hwa NE{, thence in a northwssterly divection to & point
in the weat boundary of said NW: Wit €60 feet south of
#aid northwest corner, therce southerly along said west
boundary to the peint of beginning; and

That part of the NE4 NWi lying south of the following
deseribec ling: Beginning at a peint in the west
boundary of asaid WEZ HWl 35¢ feet north of the south-
west corrner thereofl, thence easterly parallel tc the
south boundary of said NEi NWi a distance of 660 feet,
thence ir. & southeasterly direction %o a point in said
south boundary 330 feect west of the southeast corner of
said WE. NW#, thence in a northeasterly direction to a
voint in the sast boundary cof said NLi Wi 105 feet
north of said scutheast corner: and

That part of said NEL NW! described as beginning at the
northeast corner of said ¥E! ¥Wl, thence westerly along
the north boundary of said NEL NWi a disbtance of 260
feet, thence in 8 southwesterly direction to & point 770
feet south and 660 feet west of said northeast corner,
thence easterly parallel to the north boundary of said
NE} NWi & distance of 330 feet, thence in a northeasterly
direction to & peint in the east boundary of said NE; Nwi
660 feet north of the southesst corner thereof, thence
nertherly along said east boundary to the point of
beginning; and

That part of the SW KW lying south of the following
deacribed line: Beginning at the northwest corner of
said Swj iwl, thence in a soubtheasterly direction to a
point in the east boundary of maid SWi NWi 666 feet

gouth of the northeast corner thereci:

All in Section @, T 2L N, R 20 E of the Indian Base and
Meridiar, containing 5L.7 acres,

TOTAL FAIR CASH MARKET VALUE OF THE £5TATE TAKLE {FEE

TITLL T0 AKL FLRPETUAL JACLMENT UPCs) AND ALL DAMAGES

T0 THE REMAINLER, IF ANY, . . . § 12,155.00
and that said report and proceedings, as to the sbove tracts,
are in all respects regular and in accordance with the law and
orders of this Couri.

The Court finds that the Grand River Dam Authority and the
cwners of said tracl cf land have stipulated and agreed that said
report of conmissioners should he modified by fixiag the just

compensation for said taking in ths amount of $15,500.00.

2

-

CERNY S R, PP ——



o

+ Mere than sixty (50) days have elapsed since the Tiling
of’ the report of commissioners herein, and no writter exceptions
thereto, ner demands for jury trial are pending as to &the tract
above descritad, aid that said report of commissioners filed
herein ahould be confirred and approved in every vespeck, as to
the tract above particularly described.

The Court further finds that the just compensgation for the
s8tate taken berein for the tracts herein designated, as fixed
by the report of cormissioners, a3 modified by said stipulation,
is final Jjust compensation in the total amount of $15,500.0C,

7+ That the Grand River Dan Authority did on the 27th day
of November, 1962, pay to the Clerk of this Court for the use
and benefit of the owners and the persons entitled theretc, the
sum of $12,1%%5.00 for sald tract of land, and did on the 25th
day of March, 1963, pay to the Clerk of this Court the sum of
$3;345.00, the stipulated just compensation.

8. The Court having fully considered the petition for
condemnation, and all proceedings had herein, and the provisione
of the laws of the state of Cklahoma (Charter &, Title &2, 0.S.),
the laws of the United States, Federal Power Act (Title 1£ U.5.C.A.
792-823), Fublic Law 476, 83rd Congresa 2d Session (&2 Stat. 450)
and Federal Power Commission License KNo. 2183; and, thsse¢ pro-
ceedings are authorized and this CZourt has jurisdiction by virtue
{Title 16 UssaClA., Sec. 8Ly, and Title 82 0.5. Sec. 862(f); and
Rule 71a(k) of the federal Rules of Civil Procedure, is of the
cpinlon that tte Grand River Dam Authority was and is entibled
to take said property and have the title wo the estate therein
teken vested in it, and that the alleged public purpese and use,
ag set out i said petition for condennation, 18 hereby adjudged
te be in truth and in fact a public purposc and use within the

meaning and purpose of the akove desigrnated laws,

e g RO P —



Tt I, THEXRUPORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGLD Al DECREED that the
report of counidssicrers filed hereils ds final and the danames
auatained 23 ot ~at oand fixed in said rapori of commigsicnera,
as modificd by the stipulatior, and as hercinabove set ferth,
ara full ard svet ccppensatior for the taking of said sstste in
the lands deaignsted as follows, to-wit:

Tract We, £ (1 ¥#F 29 + FE Reviged) . . 0§ 1%, 500,00

IT 18 VWO THLDR

CHDERED, ADTUDRCIT ANY DEICREED that the ~state
taker le the untire and unsreurntersd foo simple title to bhe
lands cdesignated as "fee title'; thet the setate to be taken

in and te whe lards designated as "rersetuvsl ecasemrrt® is the
perpetual ~ight, wrivilege and autherity o flow the waters fm-
pounded by fkg arllam Faypre Dar therern, and withdras the aame
therefror, ard te dpundabs Interrittertle fron bime ko $3re,
free arnd cles of 277 liens and encumbvances of whatsoever
naturs, toretksr with the right to rerave, or cause Lo he roe
moved, such structures and irnroverents srd other ek dects that
may be loczted thereen and as hereir descvibed, reserving unto
the owners the risht of occurarcy and uwse of said lands for any
and all purnoses that do not interfere with the ccnatruction,
maintenancs and cperstior of the Markhan Ferry Precject.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the astate
in all of the above designated and deacribed real estate, as
deseribed in the netition, and the interest therein taken by
these erminent domain proceedings, wag vested in the Grand River
fam Authority on tha 29tk day of Wovewbor. 1962, upon th ¢ de-
positing of the sum of #12,185,00 with the registry of this Court
for the estate taken in and to the a2bove deacribed tract of land,
and the risht to recover just compensetion for the estate taken
vested in the versons entitled thersto,

IT IS FURATHER CRDERED, ADJUNCED AND DFCREED that the sstate

taken a3 hereinabeova specifically set forth, is hersby deemed to

(3 4

e e e 2n e s s . s s - - e A e —



A e o b o b e

o

be condapned and teken Por the vses owd ymroosses of the Orand

Auitanrity, and that the just corpensation as determined

Fivar R
and Tlwed Lol fonowhe taking of sadd estats in aaid Lrach of

land, is vestod

SWIErE o8 pald bpect ob Land, vedrectively, or of scmz right,
title or drterscat &

for the surrese of entering such

nEy e necessarv in

further orier, judowenta, and doces

The preniacs.

TIUDGE,
CRTTRT,

: DISTRICE
CRLAUGEA




Iil THE UNITED STATES DISTRIGT COURT IN AND FOR

Uil HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

CGRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY,
a public corporeticn,

)
)
Petitioner,
)
vE, CIVIL 5471
)
11 TRAOTS OF LiN», BT AL., ) (= i e Iy
Defendants. )
AP 1t 1963
JUDGMENT NOBLE HOOD
15 To Clerk, ¥, & Disirier Covrr

TEACT NO, 7 (3 MF 30)

- ;
e (L

NOW, on this _// _/day of _ 1 s 1963, there comes on

for hearing, pursuant to regular assignment, the application of the petitioner
herein for a judgment approving the commissioners' report herstofors filed in
this proceeding, as to the real estate harelnafter specifically described.

Thereupon, the Court proceeded to hear and pass upon said application,
petition for condemration, report of comnlsaioners, and all other matters here~
in, and finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of said petition for condemnation are
true, and the Grand River {am Authority is entitled to acquire property by
eminent domain for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

2. In sald petition for condemnation, a statement of the authority under
which, and the publi: wse for which the estate in said land was taken, was set
forth.

3. A proper description of the land sufficient for the identification
thereof is set out in said petition for condemnation and a statement of the
estats or interest in said land taken for said public use is set out therein.

4. Due, proper, and legal notice of the application of the Grand River
bam Authority for the appointment of commissienere herein wag served upon each
and all of the defendants named in said petition for condemnation ae required

by lew and order of this Court,



The Court hears evidence and finds that the peturns ss filed by
the United States Marshals are true and correct, and that the same are in
accordance with law,

The Court further finds that the publication notice and effidavit of the
publisher, as filed herein, are in all respects in scecordance with the law in
such cases made and provided and the same are hereby approved by this Court,

5. The Court 7inds that the commissioners appointed herein to appraise
and fix the dsmages occasioned by the taking of the estate in the land involved
in thls proceeding, duly qualified by taking and filing herein their cath of
office as such, and said duly qualified cormigsioners, after inspection of the
premises and consideration of the damages sustained occasioned by the taking of
said estate, filed their report herein on the 13th day of November, 1962, where-
in they fixed the fzir cash market value of the estate taken, and all damages
to the remainder. if any, as to the land more particularly designated and
deseribed as follows, to-wit:

TRACT No. 7 (3 MF 30)
(Fae Titie To)

The following described land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma, to-wit:
Ni MWk swh and N3 Sh MWk Swh and N} SWE NE SW? of Section 9, T 21 N,
R 20 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 35 acres.

TOTAL FAIR CASH MARKET VALUE OF THE ESTATE TAKEN (FES TITLE TO) AND ALL
DAMAGES TO THE RWMAINDER, IF ANY ., ., , , . . . . $ 12,000,00

and that seid report and proceedings, as to the ahove tracts, are in all respects
regular and in accordance with the law and orders of this Court,

The Court finds that the Grand River Dam Authority and the owners of said
tract of land have stipulated and agreed that said report of commissioners
should be modified by fixing the Just compansation for said taking in the amount
of $14,000.00,

6. More than sixty (%0) days have elspsed since the filing of the report
of commisgloners herein, and no written exceptions thereto, nor demands for Jjury
trial are pending as to the tract above described, and that said report of commis—
sioners filed herein should be confirmed and approved in every respect, as to
the tract above particularly described.

The Court further finds that the just compensation for the estate taken here-~

in for the tract herein designated, as fixed by the report of commissioners, as



modified by said stimlation, is final Juet compensstion in the totel amount
of $1k,000,00,

Y. That the frand River Dem Authority did on the 27th day of Hovember,
1962, pay io the Glark of this Court for the use and henefit of the ouwners and
the pereong entitled thereto, the sum of %$12,000,00 for said tract of land, and
did on the 23rd day of March, 1963, pay to the Clerk of this Court the gum of
£2,000,00, the stiprlated Just compensation,

G, The Court taving fully considered the petitlon for condemnation, and
all proceedings hed herein, and the prrovisions of the laws of the State of
Oklahoma (Chepter &, Title 82, O. 5.), the laws of the United States, Federal
Power Act (Title 16 U.5,C.A, 792-823), Public Law £76, 83rd Congress 2d Session
{6 3tat, 4L50) end Federal Power Carmission Iicense No. 21833 and, these pro-
ceedings are authorized ard this Court has Jurisdiction by virtuve (Title 14
UuB.0.A., Fec. f14, and Title 82 0. 8. Sec. 862(f); and Rule 71a{k) of the
Federal Fules of Oivil Frocedure, ie of the opinion that the Grand River Dam
huthority wus and is entitled to take said property and have the title to the
estate therein taken vested in it, and that the alleged pablle purpose and use,
88 Bet oul in paid petition for condemnation, 1s hereby adjudged to be in truth
and in fact a public purpose and use within the meaning and purpose of the above
desimmeted laws,

T I8, THEEERCRD, ORDIARED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the report of commis-
sloners filed herein is {inal and the damages sustained ns set out and fixed in
sald report of cormiseioners, as modified by the giipulation, and az hereinabove
set forth, are full and Jjust compensation for the taking of said estate in the
larde designated as £illows, to-wit:

Tract Wo. 7 (3M730) . . . . . . . . . . . $14,000.00

IT I35 MURTHAR CLIERED, ADJUDGED AND DRCHEED that the estete teken is the
entire and unencuvbered fee simple title to the lands deslpnated as “fee title";
that the estste £ e taken in and to lands designated as Pperpetual casement”
i the perpetual »ight, privilege and authority to flow the watere inpounded
by the Markham Ferry Ten thereon, and withdraw the same therefrar, and 4o in-
undate intermittently from -ime to time, free and clear of all liens snd encum-

brances of whatsoever naturs, togethar with the right to remove, or cause to he



ramoved, such structures and improveusats and cther ubjects that may be located
thereon end as heredn described, reserving unic the ownars the right of occupancy
aid use of said lands for any and all purpeses that do not interfere wiih the
construstion, mairtensnce and operation of the Markham Ferry Project.

It I5 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECORED than the satate in all of the
above designated and described real estste, as described in the petition, and
the interest therein taken by thesce eminenit domain proceedings, was vested in
the Grand Rtiver Daw Authority on the 27th day of Novumber, 1962, upon the de-
positing of ihe swr of $12,000.00 with +the registry of this Court for the estate
taker In and to the above described traet of land, and the right to recover just
coupensation for the estate taken vested in the persons eantitled thereto.

IT IP PURTHE: CRUERED, AUJUDGED &M DWCAEEY that the estate taken as here-
inzbove specifically set forth, is hereby dsemed to Le condanned and taken for
the uses and purposes of the Grand River Dem Authority, and that the just compensa~
tion us determmined and fixed herein for the taking of said estate in sald tract
of land, is veeted in the pereous lawfully enti-led theretc, as the owners of
said tract of land, reapectively, or of pame rigzht, title or interest therein,

This cause is held open for the purpose of entering such further order,

Judgments, and decrees as may be necessary in the premnises,

i 5 tnse

JUD(:E !JNI'I’ED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
"OR"‘TV i DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

e b i A et B [,



U ITZD STATES PISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION No. 4853

va, Tracts Nos.: 5625-1k and
5625-15

20.00 Acres of land, More or Less,

Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, ‘

and Elize Triplett, et al, and FILED

Unknown Owmers,

Defendents, APR 12 1963

J UD G MENT NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. . District Cour#

1.

On Jily 16, 1962, this cause as to the captioned tracts, came
on for pre~trial conference before the Honorable Luther Bohanan, Judge of
the United States Dietrict Court for the Northern District of Oklshoma.
The pleintiff, United States of America, sppeared by Bubert A. Marlow,
Asslstant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
The defendant owners of the captioned tracts did not appear. After being
advigsed by counsel for plaintiff, and heving examined the files in the
case, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter
of this anction. This judgment appliee only to the estates condemned in
Tracts Nos, 5625-14 and 5625-15, ag guch tracte and estetes are described
in the Complairt and the Declaration of Taking filed herein,

3.

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this ceuse who sre interested in
the subject tracta.

4,

The Acte of Congress get out in parsgraeph 2 of the Complaint
flled herein give the United Stetes of Americe the right, power, end
authority to coademn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts
ere particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on Febru-

ary 12, 1960, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking

- b e e ————— e e p—— bttt 1



of certain estates in suck described land, and title to such property
should be vesied in the United Statea of Americe, as of the dete of
filing such instrument.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was depoeited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compen-
sation for the taking of the subject tracts, = certain sum of money, part
of which hes teen disbursed as shown in parsgraph 12.

6.

At the pre-triel conference the Court hesrd the testimony of
W. R. Basua, staff mineral appraiser for the United Stetes Army Corps of
Engineers. The Court then found that the fair market velue of the estates
taken in the sgubject tracts was:

Ag t5 Trect No. 5625-14 - - - - - ~ $1,000.00

As ts Tract No. 5625-15 « - - « - -~ $1,000.00
Such sums should be adopted me the awards of just compensetion for the
estates teken In the subject tracts., The awards should be allocated among
the owners of the sbject %racts in preportion to the interest owned as
shovm in paregraph ©.

T.

Trach No. 5625-1Lk consists of 15 separste town lots in the
townsite of old Alluwe, Oklahoma, Tract No. 5625-15 consists of 22 sepa-
rate town lots in the seme townsite. Each of these 37 sepermte lote are
outlined on the plat attached to the Declaration of Taking filed in this
cese and aere ldentified thereon by the letter "H" followed by a number.
The nemes of the owners of easch of the town lots included in the subject
tracte are showvn in paragreph 9. The persons so named are the only persons
asserting any Interest in the estates condemned in the subject tracts, &ll
other persons raving either disclaimed or defaulted, therefore, the persons
named in such paragraph 9 are entitled to receive the awards of just com-
vensation,

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

States of Mmerica has the right, power, and esmthority to condemn for public

uge the trects named in peragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are perticularly

- A i————— e - e lapebmmpep——— ¢ =t -



described in the Complalnt and Declerstion of Taking filed herein; and

such trects, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uges and

purposes described in such Declaretion of Taking, ere condemned and title

thereto is vested in the United States of America as of February 12, 1960,

snd all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates

are forever barred from asserting any cleim thereto.

9.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the dete of

teking, the owsers of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracis

were the defendents whose names sppear in the schedule below; the right

to just compensstior for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in

the parties so named, es their interests appeer therein; the sum of $1,000.00

1s sdopted as the award of just compenestion for the estete taken in Traet

Ho. 5625-14 end the sum of $1,000.00 is adopted as the award of just com

pensation for the estate teken in Tract No. 5625-15.

tracts

the schedule which follows, to-wit:

Area outlined on

the plet ettached
to the Declaratior

of Teking and
identified ag:

H-80Y
H-Bo2

H-803

E-8ok

Avard
per lot

H-8B06 $200.00

H-822 $50.00
H-823 97.00
H-827 bt.00
H-828 %E 0o
H-831 .00
H-833 $12.00

B-83%  _$31.00

Total - $b49.00

H-821

E-829

TRACT NO, 5625-1k

Qwners
Elize Triplett
Clint Canon & Lizzie Canon

Maynard Stanert and First
National Bank of Nowata

Roy George Conner, Mary
Adelie Conner end First
Nationel Bank of Nowata

Heirs of 0., C. Chapman,
deceased, who ere:

Dllie Chepmen Wallsce - 1/3
Aure A. Chepman Hawk ~1/6
Guy E. Chapman {a/k/a
Bdgar Chapman)- - - 1/6
Rey G. Chapmen - - - - 1/6
Hezel Chapmen Austin - 1/6

A, H, Teylor and
Cordelis Taylor

Clars B. Edmondson and
Robert W. Edmondson

e —— .

The awards for these

are ellocsted among the various owners of these tracts as shown in

Allocated

Share of Belance
Awerd Disbursed Due

$100.00 None $100.00

£100.00 None $100.00
$50.00 None $50.00
$50.00 $50.00 None

$1hg.67 None $140,67
$74.83 " $74.83
$74.83 " 474,83
$74.83 " $74.83
&7h.84 " $7h. 84

$100.,00 None  #300.00
$52.00 None $52.00

s -



Ares outlined on
the plet attached

TRACT NO, 5625-1h {{ont'd)

to the Declaration Allocated
of Teking ani Share of Balance
identified as: Owners Avward Disbursed Tue
H-836 Wm. B. Link, 1/2 interest $49.50 $49.50  Nome
Heirs of D. A. Link, deceased,
Wwho ere:
Jessle Jecobs - - - - 1/20 $h.95 None $k.95
Besgie Murray - - - - 1/20 $k. 95 " $4.95
Ruby Most = - - - - - 1/20 .95 " 2&.95
Den Link - - - « - - 1/20 .95 ! L. 95
Blmer Link - - - - - 1/20 L. 95 " ih.95
Katherine Johns - - - 1/20 k.95 " k.95
George [ink - - - ~ - 1/20 84,95 " $4.95
BI11 Link = ~ - = - = 1/20 $h.95 " 3k, 95
Cherles Link - - - - 1/20 $4.95 " $4.95
Juanita Perryman - - 1/20 .95 " $h.55
Total award for Tract No. 5625-1% - - - = = - - - $1,000.00
Depogited as estimated compensation - - - - - - - 1,000.00
TRACT NO, 5625-15
Area outlined on
the plat attached
to the Decleration Allocated
oI Teking and Shere of . Belence
ldentified as: Owners Avard Disbursed Due
H-807 J. E. Magness $52.00 $52.00 None
H-808 Vinie Copelsnd, nee Neel $hk. 00 None $lh . 00
H-809 D. R. Magness and
Eleanor Magness $69.00 $69.00 None
H.811 Earl Jorden $52.00 None $52.00
H-812 A. ©.. Reed, 8/l/a Amos L. Reed $52.00 $52.00 Hone
H-813 Harrizon Standeford and
Bonnie G. Standeford $52.00 None $52.00
H-81k Virgie Bullen 356,00 None $56.00
B-816 John L. David and
Florence David $106.00 $106.00 None
B-817 P. W. Fugselman $25.00 None $25.00
H-818 Virgie Bullen 4,00 None $h.00
Hattie Cox 84 .00 n $4.00
H-819 Heire of J. H. Holden, deceased $9.00 None $9.00
H-837 Heirs of J.H. Holden, deceased $11.00 None $11.00
H-838 Margaret Petterson Calvert $108.00 None  $108.00
H-839 Laurz F. Catlin $32.00 Kone $32.00
H-841 Beulsh B. Pace $32,00 None $32.00

A i

< e v~ e commre e



TRACT WO, 5625-15 (Cont'd)

Areg outlined on
the plat atteched

to the Declaration Allocated
of Taking and Share of Balence
ldentified as; Ovners Avard Digbursed Due
H-843 Virgle Bullen $3k4.00 None &3kh.00
Aattie Cox $34.00 " $3%.00
-8k Heiras of J. E. Triplett,
decemssd, who are:
Lester Triplett - - - 19/126 § .45 None & hs
Oral Triplett - - - - 19/126 s " s
Leatrice T. Blackwell-19/126 s N .45
Feye Triplett Guthrie-1/21 .1k " .1k
Curtis Triplett - - - 13/126 .31 " .31
Charlie Triplett - - 2/21 .29 " .29
Della T. Rocks - - - 2/21 .29 " .29
Thelma Blend - - - - 1/18 AT N AT
Fete Triplett 19-126 b o
H-846 D. A. Coble & Ethel M. Coble $5. None $5.00
H-8b7 Charles L. Reed, Zela Reed,
Amos L. Reed and Mabel Reed $105.00 None $105.00
H-8L8 Loyd Pace and Melvena Pace 420,00 $20.00 None
H-8k9 D. A. Coble and Ethel M. Coble $12,00 None $12.00
B-870 Grace Overfelt $79.00 None $79.00
Tetal awerd for Tract No. 5625-15 - ~ = =« = - . $1,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - - 1, 000.00
10,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of thie Court disburse from
the sums on depssit for the subject tracte the balances due to the respective
ovners as shown in peragraph 9 above, with the exception that the sum due to
the Heirs of the estete of J. H. Holden, deceased, shall not be disbursed
at this time. An sprropriate Order of Distribution of their share of the

eward will be entered when such heirs have been determined.

( /"f . ; - ." r’
ol M O LR

UNTTED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

wj‘ ’ JA“/"«‘»’ O?f : {’g—t/.?:ﬂ#j?m

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U, S. Attorney

R % s i, ey e o e — e < <+ - At .



SNITID GTATES DISTRICT SOURT FOR THE

NORPIDIN DXSIRIOT P ORTARDMA

Gnltod Sipion of fowiea,
Mainudiy,

Vile z ivilgdetign No. 5970

Ty

Tom Childers,

e e TR T e e e 5 e

Defencant .

JYBOMEnY

A

D this Oth dmy of April, 1903 s this ceuse comes op o be henpd and
vrepentoo, the Brited States of Amworice appeeving by ites duly appolnted Unlied
ftoter Maomncy, Joiwm M. Tee), and the doferdant. Tom Chi)ieen, eepeneing o
rersan and represonted by alc atiorney, Stan Symanshl, end upon orpament
wresentad Ly bobh paxtles to thie cause, the cowrt Tinds rx o) tore:

1r Fhe Mrited Steles of Americs took title to the property described
in e couploiel £'iled heroin by & seaeral warranty deed dated Docember 131,
1959, e reconied on Mareh 29, 1960, in Boox 128 al Pege 73 of the records of
Qeege County, Uklohomn, wherein the United Lbates acqulred Prom one ©. M.
Livingston the full jee sinple title to the surfare of ali woal praperty set
torth end descrived in the commlaint filed herein oo Mereh O, 1963, which lend
lles in sectione 2, 3 sné 10, Townshin 20 Horth, Mange 10 Last, Osege County,
Oklahoma, and camprises epproxivately 531.05 acres. The percel of iand
reforred to 16 in She Keystone Dem snd Reservoiy Project, s “lood control
project under thy smaewif;idn, wattegenst ond control of the Covps of Jnpi-
naers, Unived States Arwy.

£} 1pon crecution of the peneval warranty deed it was provided by
contract betwees Livingston and thn Corps of Engineers thet he wopld be peT-
mitted o rowervse the improvemsnts on the property with the provision that
bold Inprovemente be removed on or before Docerber 30, 1960. Through a seriec
of comveyunzos Do Livingeion Lo Loslic Fencher and Trem Emcher o Tom

Chitlders, Gae dofendant caws futo posasscion of the fmprovements.



P Fobink 2y 1%, 1963, the Corpr o Unginaro s efor hovitg booose

ti, Tor Childere, wvas occupying the subject property,

WG Thot wa o dndvns
wWroboe o Lot to Yo Childers notifying hiw towt all righite to QOCURESNNY Lo
such properiy Ly sud under s lesse-baoh agreevent had explroed on Decewber 30 .
G908, ewd Shns 8ll dnprovements upon such property st be removed.

L} Ou Pebrusvy 2%, 1963 » the United Simbes of Amevica cmugod o be
Gueved vpou the Jeitudent, Tem Childers » 0 Torred uotles, which iy attached
Lo Gk voy Laind I this metber » Toguesling Tos Childers o gult sod lcave the
PEAiEes aus 1o imwediztely deliver g said prenises to the lted Dtates oF
fmerion.

liayeir 7, 1963, the United States of Amerlecs f1lec in this

court o oconglaint, Myl No. SETE, leging the defendsat, Yo Childers, o
be in unlewiul possescion of the desuribed proverty snd preying thet the

v deerise e entitied to imedietc possession . off pedd premises .

adtod Bhe

$3 o 1 13, 1603, this court ordered the defoudant, Ton Childers,
to gppesy la bthie erorl on this dede 4o show couse 1o this eoury wiy he ehould
0ot b ordered o Jrmeldately vecete sald rromizee deseribed in the conplalnt
ol yumove himgedf end personsl, property from guch lend and premises.

AL wppesaing o the court, after hearing srgumente as presented by
e of the defendant, thet the United ftetop of fmepios in

§i

counaeL in

sntitlod o tho posseesion of the lends previoagly deseribed mnd sel forth in
e complednt 2 Iled D0 this setion and that the defandant, Tom Chlldovs, now
oecuplies sucy properiy without any right, title or intorest In mnd io such

die bhe defendant, Tom Childers, shall remove himwel?, his

Taily and o'l lhesw of percongl proporty from sneh described lande o o
vhisew i, o, oo,

LG THERIEFORS ORMRED, ATJURGND AND INCREED BY THIC COUN that the
defendans, Won (hilderg, doliver ur Lo the Undtoed Dtates possossion of il
londo describod in e ceeploint and thot he remove all ltems of DEYBONET
property, inclucing all structures snd buildings, on or before Hay 15, 1963,
ané 17 puch possession 1s not surresdered within such time, that the United
“obes Marshel tor uhe Northern Ddsiric. o8 Ladahome be amd he s herohy

direeted o enve. uuon such sremipes end romove the defendans s Tor Crilders,

Shore

-
vy s




L QUTOR OF DI SOURT umel i

hg LA e doaupdomb es net oomewsd or ochgon So b el g3l Thoge

OF PORMEIACL Sroperiy including 1) ctrueturcs and ball Ldings, Thoen the dhited
lotes ol Armodon sy g0 WDOR mueh Fropeviy and remove suach Iepeovemeno ,
Pty e bulidings and dtems of yersoual property Ly vheicver senoyr 1

tg e csescary In order to proporly olsar the Dremises .

(j/ M’,.,_-wfffé‘ﬂ"‘* e

e L"w“""m?’l i TR FOT




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERHN DISTRICF Vo p//
OF OKLAHOMA .
THOMAS G. MARSH, as Trustee in

Bankruptcy cf Jue Rakes Construction
Company, Bankrupt,

)
)
)
Plaintiff, ) a )
)
ve. ) NO. 5448
)
ATLAS LUMBER & SUPPLY COMPANY, )
a Corporation, )
Defendant. )

JUDGMENT ON FINDINGS OF COURT FOR DEFENDANT.

The above cause came regularly on for trial before the Coort

on the 15th day of March, 1963, at Tulsa,Oklahoma: the plaintiff
appearing personally, represented by Wm.J.Threadgill, his attorney and
the defendant: appearing personally, repregented by it's attorney,

John L.Ward,Jr., and the plaintifsf having offered testimony and

the gefendant having offered evidence, and the Court having filed

it's Findings of Pact, Conclusions of Law and Order for Judgment,

now pursuant to such order of judgment, it is hereby:

ORDEREL AN ADJUDGED that plaintiff be and is denied relief
herein, and judgnent is entered for defendant; that the time for
the takding of an appeal from this Judgment sahll commence to run
from the date hereof.

DATED THIS J'S?'a:ay of April, 1963.

[j[% §, Iga/m/v—w-"

UNITBD STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE.

NP T S it et e - e D T T —



